


applicable rules and regulations of the Texas Commission on Environment Quality because we do not believe that Permit
Number 2185A is permissible in fact or law. Carverdale Civic Club, a 501 (C) (3} Charitable Organization. Dr. Pamela
Roberson is the club President. The community activities take place less than one mile from the Landfill facility. Dr.
Pamela Roberson, also a homeowner in Carverdale at 10267 Morocco Rd Houston, TX 77041 and the designated
representative for receiving future correspondence regarding this matter at Carverdale Civic Club 832-693-5758
Carverdale Civic Club meets all four of the following requirements: 1. Comments on the application are timely
submitted. 2. Individual members of the group adversely affected by the facility, including Dr. Pamela Roberson 10267
Morocco Rd Houston, TX 77041 832-693-5758, are landowners within one-mile distance of where the Hawthorn Park
Recycling and Disposal Facility/ USA Waste of Texas Landfilis Inc, is located, and have standing to request a hearing on
their own right. 3. The interests that Carverdale Civic Club seeks to protect the organization's charitable purposes. 4.
Neither the claim asserted nor the relief requested requires the participation of the individual members of this case.
Technical and Compliance Issues with Draft Permit: Comments: Attachment 1 Comment 1/Response 1-General
Comments; Attachment 2 Comment 2/Response 2- General Comments; Attachment 4 Comment 6/Response 6- Air
Quality; Comment 13/ Response 13- Flooding; Attachment 7 Comment 14/ Response 14- Health and Safety; Attachment
13 Comment 54/ Response 54 Traffic and Road Conditions; Attachment 16 Comment 65/ Response 65-Notice and Public
Participation Comment 1- Generally oppose the proposed change to the facility being within one mile of our residence
(Carverdale Civic Club Current Dr. President Pamela Roberson 10267 Morocco Rd Houston, TX 77041) Comment 2-
Impact the facility will have on the environment- We have a Civic Club member who lives directly across the street from
the location where the facility wants to locate. (Carverdale Civic Club current President Dr. Pamela Roberson 10267
Morocco Rd Houston, TX 77041) Comment 6- Concerned with the increase in Air Pollution and lower Air Quality- A
business owner that is located directly across from the proposed facility commented that air pollutants tend to settle on
the ground and vegetation, which could negatively affect the health of children who will use their facilities and the
organization's horses. (Carverdale Civic Club Current President Dr. Pamela Roberson 10267 Morocco Rd Houston, TX
77041) Comments 13- Flooding-The community raised concerns regarding flood patterns in and around the facility and
within one mile? According to 30 TAC 330.55 (b) states: Prohibiting from dumping water cannot change the flow of
water. Question- Which detention basin would they be using because, according to the statute listed, they would be
prohibited from using existing detention basins? Also, how can they account for the acres-feet to hold the displaced
water mentioned about the basin? If it is already full, then where is the water going? (Carverdale Civic Club Current
President Dr. Pamela Roberson 10267 Morocco Rd Houston, TX 77041) Comment 14-Health and Safety Community has
concerns that the facility will harm the health, safety, and quality of life of community members within the one mile.
{Carverdale Civic Club Current President Dr. Pamela Roberson 10267 Morocco Rd Houston, TX 77041) Comment 54-
Traffic and Road Conditions Several: comments are concerned about the traffic increase in our residential neighborhood.
Also, the delay it would cause with our children getting to and from school as well as our community members getting to
work. Also, a business owner who is located on Tanner Rd has submitted photos of the road conditions as well.
(Carverdale Civic Club, Current President Dr. Pamela Roberson 10267 Morocco Rd Houston, TX 77041) Comment 65-
Notice and Public Participation County Leaders, City Leaders, Business Owners, and the Community requested the public
meeting due to the virtual being an inadequate forum to address the concerns. (Carverdale Civic Club Current President
Dr. Pamela Roberson 10267 Morocco Rd Houston, TX 77041)



TCEQ Registration Form
June 28, 2022

USA Waste of Texas Landfills, Inc.
Proposed Amendment to Municipal Solid Waste
Permit Number 2185A

PLEASE PRINT
Name: _LeSI12_ (Wqepp - 1015

Mailing Address: (0935 Mo Kel
Physical Address (if different):

City/State: '/L{D (A / TX Zip: *'7 AI oq/

**This information is subject to public disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act**

Emai: LS Lt © Jotmad -com
Phone Number: ( %?29\ ) Q%" 38@7

s Are you here today representing a municipality, legislator, agency, or group? Q/Yes JNo

If yes, which one? LDV\@ %( CO (\e%@ U’{US‘%’&B ’/ ﬁeSd@(H’

Please add me to the mailing list.

I wish to provide formal OR4AL COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

U I wish to provide formal WRITTEN COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

(Written comments may be submitted at any time during the meeting)

Please give this form to the person at the information table. Thank you.
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TCEQ Public Meeting Form

PLEASE PRINT

Name:

Mailing Address:

Physical Address (if different):

City/State: | ' Zip:

Email:
V **E-mail addresses are subject to public disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act**

7" Phone Number: ( )

e Are you here today representing a municipality, legislator, agency, or group? OJYes [ONo

If yes, which one?

(0  Please add me to the mailing list.

0 I wish to provide formal ORAL COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

0 I wish to provide formal WRITTEN COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

(Written comments may be submitted at any time during the meeting)

Please give this form to the person at the information table. Thank you.
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Debbie Zachary
From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 2:10 PM
To: PUBCOMMENT-WPD; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

From: [ESHEIA@HOTMAIL.COM <{ESHEIA@HOTMAIL.COM>
Sent: Wednesday, June 22, 2022 11:31 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: lesheia Ayers-wilson

EMAIL: IESHEIA@HOTMAIL.COM

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 10235 MOROCCO RD
HOUSTON TX 77041-7429

PHONE: 8329083887

FAX:

COMMENTS: Hello, | am submitting my comments in writing. | am really asking that you please do not allow this Landfill
to expand in my community. The devastation it has/will further cause would be an unjust and economically
disadvantage. We can all agree that Yes we need landfills just not in my neighborhood or in any neighborhood for that
matter. Where where people live is where they call there homestead hoping to raise their families in an environment
that is going to be detrimental to ones health. Not one that would decrease their property value. I ask if you would want
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it in your community? The answer will be No, so we are asking for the same respect. Please consider the voices of the
community when we say No we don't want it. Just because an application is filled out properly does not mean it is
worthy for approval. We are asking t please DENY this Expansion PLEASE!!!



Petition Against Permit Number 2185A, Hawthorn Park Recycling and Disposal Facility

MY COMMENT: | am opposed to the expansion of the existing landfill in Carverdale, the Hawthorn Park
Landfill (HPL), and therefore | am asking the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to deny
Permit Number 2185A, The Hawthorn Park Recycling and Disposal Facility. Additionally, | am asking the
TCEQ to permanently close the HPL, the existing landfill, because it removes Carverdale’s ability to thrive
as a neighborhood and impedes the ability of Carverdale residents to live, work and learn in a heaithy

environment.

e-mail address: Lég/g\_iu\&/@ (/Q/m‘mma_(dm aco "7 909

First Name: ﬂgﬁ\ibﬁv Middle Name: Last Name: ?A«(j%

1
§
i E

Company Name (if applicable):

Mailing Address: _\023S o co €

IX440 901 470019

——

7

J{AY OCWSTN state: LXK ZIP Code:

City:

Phone Number: 339\ CLO?)’ 5®@A’ Fax Number (optional)

You may submit your comment electronically at: www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/eComment/

Alternate ways to Comment:
Mail to: Courier or hand-deliver to: Fax: 512-239-3311

Office of the Chief Clerk

Office of the Chief Clerk, MC 105

TCEQ TCEQ * * Note: All comments

PO Box 13087 12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg. F submitted by fax must be
Austin, TX 78753 followed by a hard copy in the

Austin, TX 78711-3087
mail within three days.

You may submit your comment electronically at: www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/eComment/



o: +15122393311 Page: 01 of 46 2022-04-05 01:37:35 GMT 18007731218 From: Myra Jefferson

FAX COVER SHEET

TO

COMPANY

FAXNUMBER 156122393311

FROM MyraJefferson

DATE 2022-04-0501:36:42 GMT

RE TCEQ Permit Number 2185A, Hawthorn Park Recycling and

DisposalFacility

COVER MESSAGE

To Whom It May Concern,

Attached are petitions submitted by Carverdale residents at the Carverdale Community
Center Event on April 4, 2022. Thank you.

Myra Jefferson



To: +15122393311

Page: 14 of 46

2022-04-05 01:37:35 GMT

18007731218

-Petition Against Permit Number 21854, Hawthorn Park Recycling-and Disposal Facility

From: Myra Jefferson

envircnment.

-~ | MY-COMMENT: | am opposed to the expansion of the existing landfill in Carverdale, the Hawthorn Park "
7| Landfill (HPL), and therefore | am asking the Texas Commission on Enlv'ironr}?.ent'al Quality {TCEQ)-to-deny
-| Permit:-Number 2185A, The Hawthorn Park Recycling and Disposal Facility: Additionally, T.am asking the | .

TCEQ to permanently close the HPL, the existing landfill, because it removes Carverdale’s ahility to thrive

as-a neighbothood and impedes the ability of Carverdale residents to live, work and learn in a healthy

-e-mail address: (L3 tU,tC@ ¢ yﬁ"b’”ﬂ’\ﬂf;\?‘v\ oYYl

#1

’ :FirstName:jcﬁg'(\ﬁ.-h""‘w "~ Middle Name:

Last Name:_ - Sﬁgﬁj{ﬂg p

.~ Company Name (if applicable):_____

 Mailing Address:_ 13235 Moiecce €A

ALY

- City: 1 Busn |

L N e W F T2 ?“7\: _ : . e .
Phone Number: ?\9'2‘9\ Gt(:j& '6(8)6/’\ Fax Number {optional)

2IP Code:

You may submit your comment electronically at: wwwi4.tceg.texas.gov/epic/eComment/

Alternate ways to Comment:

Mail to:

Office of the Chief Clerk, MC 105
TCEQ

PO Box.13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

1 Courier-or-hand-deliver to:

Office of the Chief Clerk
TCEQ

12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg.
Austin, TX 78753

Fax: 512-239-3311

¥ * Note: All comments
submitted by fax must be
followed by a hard copy in the
mail within three days.

You may submit your comment electronically at:- wwwid tceq.texas.gov/epic/eComment/



Lori Rowe

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2022 3:27 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-0OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

PM

From: iesheia@hotmail.com <iesheia@hotmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 7:15 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: lesheia Wilson

E-MAIL: iesheia@hotmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 10235 MOROCCO RD
HOUSTON TX 77041-7429

PHONE: 8329083887
FAX:

COMMENTS: Hello, | was born and raised in Carverdale and | am AGAINST this landfill. This would hurt our community
for a life time. We are in process of rebuilding from previous leadership and this would "Dump" would hurt the
communities property value along with cause other health issues. Back in June | ask Hawthorne did they have a Dump in
THEIR community and the answer was no why would we??? This to me says a lot about how they fell about black and
brown people. | did ask if they could purchase another dump site the answer was "Yes", but they didn't want to.( It is on
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video in case you would like a copy). | pled with you to hear our cry for not approving these permits. | pray we can have
this meeting in person. Please deny on behalf of our children. We have new leadership in our community please speak
with us please do hurt us more than what we are already hurting. Thank you, Lone Star Trustee lesheia Ayers-Wilson |
would love to give you a tour please call me 832-908-3887



From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

To: PUBCOMMENT-0CC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
Date: Friday, July 2, 2021 2:54:30 PM

Attachments: Community Petitions 2185A 3.pdf

From: mchenrybev@aol.com <mchenrybev@aol.com>

Sent: Friday, July 2, 2021 11:11 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK LANDFILL
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC
CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: Beverly Ann McHenry

E-MAIL: mchenrybev(@aol.com

COMPANY: Harris

ADDRESS: 19107 MILL FERRY LN
KATY TX 77449-5244

PHONE: 8325493063
FAX:

COMMENTS: I am a property owner in the Carverdale community. I spent my entire childhood

in the community, and I strongly oppose allowing another landfill in our community. I, along
with other community members, do not wish to add another eye soar in Carverdale. I will be
working diligently to ensure this is not approved. Attached you will find signed petitions from
the community and more to come.



PETITION AGAINST PROPOSED USA WASTE OF TEXAS
LANDFILL EXPANSION (HAWTORN PARK RECYCLING AND
DISPOSAL FACILITY)

June 16, 2021

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter serves as a petition to Chance Goodin, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, MSW
Permits Section; City of Houston; and other Texas Governmental Entities, including, but not limited to R.
lack Cagle, Commissioner, Harris County Precinct 4, Sylvester Turner, City Mayor, Stephen Williams,
Director, City Health Authority, Lina Hidalgo, Harris County Judge, et al, as named in TCEQ Permit MW-

2185A.

The circumstances surrounding my petition are: USA Waste of Texas Landfills, Inc. has requested a
permit amendment application authorizing a vertical and lateral expansion of the existing Hawthorn
Park Recycling and Disposal Facility, a Type IV municipal solid waste facility located at North of Tanner
Road, West of Gessner and East of Sam Houston Parkway in Houston Harris County, Texas 77041. The
maximum final contour elevation of the expanded facility will increase from approximately 136.4 ft-msl
to approximately 227.2 ft-msl. It is projected the facility’s waste acceptance will reach a maximum of
approximately 340,000 tons per year and will have an active site life of approximately 46.3 years.
Facilities that will be negatively impacted by this expansion include residences, commercial
establishments, schools, licensed day-care facilities, churches, cemeteries, ponds, lakes and recreational
areas. Negative environmental impact will include water, air, vegetation and wetlands.

As a result of USA Waste of Texas Landfills, Inc.'s proposed Permit Amendment, TCEQ Permit MW-
2185A, |, the undersigned, petition that we reverse course of this application. The health and safety of

the Carverdale Community and surrounding area are at risk.
Your favorable consideration of my request would be greatly appreciated.

Sincerely,

(Signature)

Printed Name: Lz PK(J}L /d‘b/,o/i("

astiliation: | (averBale. Recidlopce.

(Carverdale Residence or Member of Area Church)

A e 14 7
Contact Information: _ | @5{/26 L @/W{?Y el s Coyme
{Cell Phone or Email Address)

Date Signed: ((7//”{‘%/ ‘Q’/




Melissa Schmidt

From: PUBCOMMENT-0OCC

Sent: Tuesday, June 29, 2021 5:49 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

PM

From: iesheia@hotmail.com <jesheia@hotmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 29, 2021 4:31 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK LANDFILL
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC
CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: lesheia Ayers-Wilson

E-MAIL: iesheia@hotmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 10235 MOROCCO RD
HOUSTON TX 77041-7429

PHONE: 8329083887
FAX:

COMMENTS: Hello TCEQ, I'm a long time resident of the suddivision Carverdale in Houston, TX. To add, my family has
been in this community since 1957 ( when it was dirt roads) We're a historical and proud black community that dates
back to 1895. The citizens of Carverdale oppose the expansion of the Hawthorne Park Recycling and Disposal Facility and
any other business of this nature in this resisdential area. An expansion would bring harm our community in was you can
only imagine. Health, property value, crowded roads along with a host of other things. | am asking you all not approve
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the permits for this expansion. As a community we are willing to meet with you so you can hear our concerns first hand
from our Pastors to the residents. If no one else is concerned we are concerned. WE DON'T WANT THIS FACILITY
EXPANSION IN OUR COMMUNITY!



Ellie Guerra

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Monday, February 27, 2023 11:12 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

Attachments: FINAL- Request for CCH & Reconsideration (Jefferson, M & Hudson, G) 02.23.2023.pdf
H

RFR

From: nbahri@lonestarlegal.org <nbahri@lonestarlegal.org>
Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2023 2:39 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER: 2023-0265-MSW

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: Natasha Bahri

EMAIL: nbahri@lonestarlegal.org

COMPANY: Lone Star Legal Aid

ADDRESS: PO BOX 396
HOUSTON TX 77001-0396

PHONE: 7136520077

FAX:

COMMENTS: Please see attached for Request for CCH and Request for Reconsideration on behalf of both Myra Jefferson
and Gregory Hudson, individually.



PAUL FURRH, JR.
Attorney at Law
Chief Executive Officer

ERNEST W. BROWN, JR.
Attorney at Law
Deputy Director

SAPNA AIYER

AMY DINN
KIMBERLY BROWN MYLES
Managing Atforneys

NATASHA BAHRI
CHASE PORTER
AMANDA POWELL
VELIMIR RASIC

Directing Attorney Staff Attorneys

MARTHA OROZCO
Project Director
Directing Attorney

Mailing Address:
P.O Box 398

713-652-0077 x 8108

Lone Star Legal Aid
800-733-8394 Toll-free

Equitable Development Initiative

February 23, 2023

Via TCEQ e-Filing System

Laurie Gharis,

Chief Clerk, MC 105

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
PO Box 13087

Austin TX 78711-3087

Re: Request for Reconsideration of MSW Permit No. 2185A—USA Waste of Texas
Landfills, Inc. and Request for Contested Case Hearing

On behalf of Myra Jefferson and Gregory Hudson (“Requestors™), Lone Star Legal Aid
(“LSLA”) submits this Request for Reconsideration and Request for Contested Case Hearing
concerning the above-referenced application by USA Waste of Texas Landfills, Inc.
(“Applicant”) for a major amendment authorizing the vertical and lateral expansion of the
Hawthorne Park Recycling and Disposal Facility (“Facility” or “Landfill”), a Type IV Municipal
Solid Waste Landfill located at 10550 Tanner Road, Houston, Texas 77041. If granted, MSW
Permit 2185A (the “Draft Permit” or “Amended Permit”) will only lead to the further
environmental degradation of the Carverdale neighborhood, will exacerbate already existing
environmental justice issues, and will result in a permanent source of offsite nuisance impacts for
Ms. Jefferson, Mr. Hudson, and and their neighborhood.

As discussed further below, there are many disputed issues that must be considered
before the Commission grants this Amended Permit. Accordingly, Ms. Jefferson and Mr.
Hudson request a contested case hearing regarding this permit based on their affected person
statuses.  Alternatively, they request reconsideration of the Executive Director’s decision.
Requestors may be contacted through undersigned counsel.

1|Page

Houston, Texas 77001-0398



I. Request for Contested Case Hearing

Both Ms. Jefferson and Mr. Hudson are “affected persons” for purposes of a Contested
Case Hearing (“CCH”) pursuant to 30 TAC § 55.203. An “affected person” is defined as one
who has a personal justiciable interest related to a legal right, duty, privilege, power, or
economic interest affected by the application, all of which apply to Ms. Jefferson and Mr.
Hudson. 30 TAC § 55.203. Furthermore, Ms. Jefferson and Mr. Hudson timely submitted
comments on the permit application both in writing and during the public meetings and are
therefore eligible for “affected person” status. TWC § 5.115(a-1)(2)(B).

When “determining whether a person is an affected person, all factors shall be
considered, including, but not limited to, the following:

(1) whether the interest claimed is one protected by the law under which the application
will be considered; (2) distance restrictions or other limitations imposed by law on the
affected interest; (3) whether a reasonable relationship exists between the interest
claimed and the activity regulated; (4) likely impact of the regulated activity on the
health and safety of the person, and on the use of property of the person; (5) likely
impact of the regulated activity on use of the impacted natural resource by the person;
(6) for a hearing request on an application filed on or after September 1, 2015, whether
the requestor timely submitted comments on the application that were not withdrawn;
an (7) for governmental entities, their statutory authority over or interest in the issues
relevant to the application. 30 T.A.C § 55. 203(c).

Additionally, for permits filed after September 1, 2015, the commission may also consider
the following:

(1) the merits of the underlying application and supporting documentation in the
commission's administrative record, including whether the application meets the
requirements for permit issuance; (2) the analysis and opinions of the executive
director; and (3) any other expert reports, affidavits, opinions, or data submitted by the
executive director, the applicant, or hearing requestor. 30 T.A.C § 55. 203(d).

A) Ms. Jefferson’s “Affected Person” Status

Ms. Jefferson has a personal justiciable interest related to the Permit. As a local resident
of the community in which the Facility is housed and expanding, Ms. Jefferson has a legal
right under Tex. Health & Safety Code § 361.002 to have her health, welfare, and physical
property safeguarded and the environment protected by having the management of solid
waste properly controlled through permitting. As the ED notes, TCEQ’s rules are designed
to be protective of human health and the environment.! Therefore, Ms. Jefferson has
significant interest in ensuring any solid waste permit issued to the Applicant complies with
all applicable statutory and regulatory requirements and addresses all health and safety risks

'RTC at 3.



posed by the expansion of this Facility, including any exacerbation of health issues and
increased health impacts to the community, her neighbors, her family, and herself.

P T LT

Figure 1: From Permit Materials Showmg One Mile Radius from Fa

Ms. Jefferson is greatly personally affected by this Permit in a way not common to the
general public as she resides within one-mile radius of the Facility’s perimeter and also engages
in activities in and around the perimeter on a weekly basis. Specifically, Ms. Jefferson has
resided in her home at her current address of 5417 Gessner Road, Houston, Texas 77041 since
2013 (represented by the green star on Figure 1 above). Prior to that, she operated her non-
profit 501(C)(3) organization, Revitalize America Partnership, Inc., out of the same address
beginning in 1995, after inheriting the property from her mother. She previously resided at 10122
Porto Rico Road, Houston, Texas 77041 from 1962 to 1967, and then at 10278 Algiers Street,
Houston, Texas 77041 from 1967 until her mother’s death in 1995. These three addresses—her
current address and her previous two residences—are all within two blocks of one another, all
within a few blocks of the Facility’s southeastern-most boundary, and all certainly within the
one-mile radius of the Landfill’s perimeter. As a long-time resident of the Carverdale
neighborhood she has seen the neighborhood change, becoming more industrialized and ever
more burdened by sources of environmental hazards.

Ms. Jefferson drives up and down Tanner Road on a weekly basis, taking her all along
the southern boundary of the Facility. During the lifetime of the Landfill, Ms. Jefferson has had
to bear the burden of the Facility’s activities. These burdens include: odors and dust emanating
from the facility; induced flooding across her residential streets; rodent and other animal
infestations due to the accumulating waste; truck traffic destroying poorly maintained residential
streets; and windblown waste from the Facility spreading across the neighborhood. Ms.
Jefferson is constantly forced to clean and remove the dust and windblown waste from both her
real and personal property. Ms. Jefferson further experiences nuisance odors at and around her
residence which she attributes to the Landfill, and also fears she will have to endure alarming
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flooding from rain caused by the vertical and lateral expansion of the Facility. She is
undoubtedly an “affected person” with respect to this Application.

B) Mr. Hudson’s “Affected Person” Status

Mr. Hudson similarly has a personal justiciable interest in ensuring any solid waste
permit issued to the Applicant complies with all applicable statutory and regulatory requirements
and addresses all health and safety risks posed by the expansion of this Facility, including any
exacerbation of health issues and increased health impacts to the community, his neighbors, his
family, and himself.

Mr. Hudson resides at 10222 Morocco Road, Houston, Texas 77041. His residence is
represented by the orange-colored star on the map in Figure 1 above which clearly
demonstrates that he lives within one mile of the Landfill. He is in fact, a mere one block from
Tanner Road, which serves as the southern boundary of the Landfill. Mr. Hudson suffers from
asthma and has found that in the past his asthma symptoms are worsened when dust from the
Landfill is in the air, when it comes across the neighborhood and lands on his home and his
personal property, and when he is forced to clean the Landfill dust off his personal property. As a
longtime resident of Carverdale at his current address (35 years), Mr. Hudson often travels past
the Landfill on Tanner Road and Gessner while going about his day to visit friends or run his
necessary errands. Driving past the Landfill and having to suffer through its offsite impacts has
become a normal part of Mr. Hudson’s life.

Requestors are each affected in way not common to the general public because of their
proximity to the Landfill, its current nuisance impacts on their person and personal property, and
because of the impact that the Landfill’s expansion will have on their health, their well-being,
their property, and the surrounding environment. Accordingly, they are both “affected persons”
with respect to this Application, and should be granted such status for a CCH if TCEQ opts not
to reconsider the Amended Permit.

II. LEGAL STANDARD FOR TYPE IV MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE
PERMIT

Municipal Solid Waste facilities (“MSW?”) are generally governed by Chapter 330 of the
Texas Administrative Code. A Type IV Municipal Solid Waste facility, such as the one
Applicant is attempting to expand, is one that may only accept brush, construction, or demolition
waste, and/or rubbish. 30 TAC § 330.5(a)(2).

III. DISPUTED ISSUES
The following are disputed issues raised by Ms. Jefferson and Mr. Hudson during the
public comment period and addressed by the Executive Director in the Response to Comments

(“RTC”). All are relevant and material issues of fact and/or law with respect to this Amended
Permit for referral to SOAH. 30 TAC § 55.201(d)(4)(B).

4|Page



A) Expansion Issues: Requestors have many concerns with respect to the Applicant’s

application for a major amendment to the Facility involving a lateral and vertical
expansion and dispute these issues have been adequately addressed by the ED’s RTC.
The expansion of this solid waste facility will not be protective of human health or the
environment, which is a primary concern for consideration in issuing MSW permits.
30 TAC § 330.61(d). Prior to expansion, Requestors experienced a range of
environmental and health issued related to the Facility’s operations, and a permit
allowing the expansion of the Facility will only exacerbate the lack of protection.
Furthermore, the Applicant now attempts to incorporate a closed Type IV facility into its
boundaries, without appropriately applying Subchapter T of Chapter 330 related to Use
of Land Over Closed Municipal Solid Waste Landfills.

Closure of Landfill

The Facility has been in operation for more than forty years and was, before the
submission of the Draft Permit, only a few years away from complete closure. Applicant
admits it intends to include a closed Type IV landfill (Permit No. MSW 1135), previously
owned by Sanifill of Texas, Inc., in the Facility’s boundaries with this major amendment
to Permit 2185A.% This landfill completed all post-closure care maintenance in the year
2000, and nevertheless, the landfill continued to operate. The ED contends this closed
landfill was never a part of Applicant’s permit boundary before’, but Requestors have
reason to believe otherwise based on their own personal knowledge as set forth in their
public comments.

Furthermore, to the extent Applicant now attempts to incorporate a closed Type IV
facility into its boundaries it must comply with Subchapter T of Chapter 330 related to
Use of Land Over Closed Municipal Solid Waste Landfills. This includes a soil test and
development permit. 30 TAC § 330.951 et seq. There are questions as to whether
Applicant obtained the proper permits for operating over a closed landfill, and despite the
RTC addressing Permit MSW 1135, little is done to determine whether the major
amendment to 2185A is technically complete on this basis.

Increased Capacity

Requestors are also concerned with the dramatic increase of the capacity of the Facility,
which, if granted, will be increasing from approximately 7,600,000 cubic yards to
16,000,000 cubic yards. The Facility will go from processing waste at the initial rate of
150,000 tons per year to 340,000 tons per year. The ED contends this increase should not
adversely impact human health or the environment®, but Requestors dispute that 340,000
tons of waste per year being processed near their homes would safeguard their health,
welfare, and physical property. 30 TAC § 330.63(a).

2 Application, Vol. 1, Pt. 1.
3RTC at 32.
4 RTC at 27.
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Buffer Zones
Requestors maintain that the 50-foot buffer zone proposed by Applicant is insufficient for
a vertical and lateral expansion of an existing facility and should be greater. 30 TAC

§330.543(b).5

Above-Ground/Vertical Expansion is Not Viable/Unstable

Requestors also expressed concerns about expanding the Facility vertically atop an old
landfill and existing waste. The proposed location of the Facility is an unstable area
under 30 TAC §330.559 and Requestors assert that Applicant did not demonstrate that
engineering measures have been incorporated into the Facility’s design to ensure that the
integrity of the structural components of the Landfill will not be disrupted. Requestors
also maintain that the design will not protect the environment as no above-ground vertical
expansion of a MSW Type IV facility has ever been constructed on top of an existing
landfill, and therefore ED has no basis to state that this Facility would be protective.®

Acreage Shortage

Requestors continue to dispute the acreage of the proposed expansion and maintain the
footprint will be larger than that proposed by Applicant. It will even include a large item
staging area, a wood material recycling & processing area, and a construction and
demolition waste recycling and processing area.”

Site Employment

Requestors dispute that 4-5 total staff personnel will safely support the 340,000 tons of
waste per year that will be permitted for this Facility.

B) Nuisance: Applicant did not adequately address nuisances in its Site Operating Plan
(“SOP”).  Requestors expressed many concerns regarding the nuisances at their
properties and in their neighborhood caused not only by the Facility’s past operations, but
those that will also be worsened by the Facility’s expansion. Nuisances experienced by
both Ms. Jefferson and Mr. Hudson include heavy dust, rubbish, odors, windblown waste,
and truck traffic. TCEQ has jurisdiction over all these nuisance issues, and Requestors
dispute that the Executive Director has adequately evaluated these issues as required by
various regulations.

Windblown Waste

Pursuant to 30 TAC § 330.15(a)(2)-(3), a person may not cause, suffer, allow, or permit
the collection, storage, transportation processing, or disposal of MSW, or the use or
operation of a solid waste facility to store, process, or dispose of solid waste, or to extract

*RTC at 21.
¢ RTC at 26-7.
"RTC at 44,



materials...in such a manner that causes...the creation and maintenance of a nuisance or
the endangerment of the human health and welfare or the environment. Concerns
regarding the importance of evaluating nuisances are key throughout Chapter 330. For
example, 30 TAC § 330.139 maintains that windblown solid waste and little must be
controlled to avoid unhealthy, unsafe, or unsightly conditions. This requires a site
operating plan that specifies the means for confining windblown waste and litter along
fences, access roads, and at the gate on a daily basis. 30 TAC § 330.139 (1)-(2). Based
on Requestors’ past experiences with windblown waste around their neighborhood and at
their property, the basic measures proposed by Applicant are simply insufficient to
control waste to a level that is safe, healthy, and sightly.

QOdors and Dust

Similarly, 30 TAC § 330.149 requires an MSW facility to manage odors. Requestors
maintain that odors were not managed prior to the Facility’s expansion, and therefore the
provided odor management plan in the Applicant’s SOP is insufficient. 30 TAC §
330.153(b) states that dust from on-site and other access roadways must not become a
nuisance to surrounding areas, and dust control must be maintained. Requestors, within a
one-mile radius, have experienced dust impacts on their property, forced to clean dust
and debris on numerous occasions caused by the Facility. Additionally, Mr. Hudson
suffers from asthma, which is exacerbated by the dust and other nuisances from the
facility. Applicant’s SOP does not sufficiently address dust control.

Vectors and Rodents

Another source of nuisance and concern for Requestors includes diseased vectors and
other rodents. 30 TAC § 330.151 states that a site operator shall control on-site
populations of disease vectors using proper compaction and daily cover procedures, and
general methods and performance based frequencies for vector control must be specified
in the SOP. While Applicant alleges attraction of vectors is “expected to be minimal,”
Requestors experience demonstrates otherwise. They often notice an increase in the local
rat and snake population within the residential neighborhood after heavy rainfall, and
attribute these disease vectors to the current Landfill. An increase in the vertical and
lateral extent and the processing of volume will only lead to an increase in the disease
vectors within the surrounding residential neighborhood. With an assertion that vectors
are expected to be minimal, Applicant does not propose adequate control measures in its
SOP.

Traffic

Furthermore, Applicant does not adequately assess traffic. 30 TAC § 330.61(i). The
application submitted by Applicant was based on a traffic study completed during the
COVID-19 pandemic and using historical data from October 2019.8 This data does not
accurately depict Requestors’ experience with traffic control in their neighborhood, and

§ Application at Part 11, Appx. [IB.
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certainly not in light of the expected 280 vehicles/day expected during the Facility’s
lifetime.

Overall, the Amended Permit, if granted, will increase nuisances, varying from odor, to
diseased vectors, to dust, violating 30 TAC § 330.15(a)(2)-(3) as well as Chapter 361 of
the Texas Health and Safety Code. Therefore, it should be reconsidered and denied, or
otherwise addressed in a CCH, before being granted by the Commission.

C) Air Quality and Emissions Concerns: Requestors dispute that the Facility’s operations
will not lower air quality and increase air pollution in their neighborhood. ED contends
that TCEQ does not consider the effects of air quality in issuing MSW permits®, however
30 TAC § 330.989 clearly states an MSW facility must comply with the Federal Clean
Air Act and the intent of the Texas Clear Air Act. Therefore, before issuing the
Amended Permit, TCEQ must consider air quality issues from increased activity at the
Facility, including diesel trucks. Requestors already experience air quality impacts from
the Facility’s previous operations, which will be aggravated by this proposed expansion.

Gas Emissions

Requestors maintain the proposed Landfill Gas Management Plan, required by 30 TAC §
330.371 is inadequate and dispute that the monitoring and probes proposed are sufficient
for the expansive Facility. As noted above and during the comment period, Requestors
have dealt with odors from the Facility in the past, which could be the result of gas
emissions that are unmanaged.

D) Protective Testing: Requestors dispute that sufficient testing was completed by the
Applicant to comply with 30 TAC § 330.61(d) to ensure the Amended Permit is
protective of human health or the environment, which is a primary concern for
consideration in issuing MSW permits.

Health Impacts

The ED contends that the Applicant is not required to perform formal health
assessments'®, but this is a requirement pursuant to 30 TAC § 330.61(d). Without
assessing health effects, a permit cannot be deemed protective of human health.

Soil Testing

Requestors dispute that adequate soil testing and measures are proposed in the Amended

Permit to prevent soil contaminating, which is not protective of the environment. 30 TAC
§ 330.61(d). Requestors also dispute that the liner system design in the Amended Permit
is sufficient to prevent soil contamination.

*RTC at 5.
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E) Water _Contamination: Requestors dispute the Amended Permit, if granted, will
adequately protect them and their community from water contamination.

Water Wells

There are at least four private residential properties that are still using well water in the
community. 30 TAC §330.61(h)(5). The ED maintains that they are aware of all known water
wells within 500-feet of the Facility’s proposed boundaries and admit there are no plans to
test the water wells in the area.!! However, without any basis, the ED proceeds to then state
the water wells are protected. Requestors dispute that the water wells are protected from
contamination.

Groundwater Monitoring

Requestors also dispute that the groundwater monitoring system proposed by Applicant is
compliant with Chapter 330, Subchapter J. The Applicant proposes the use of
depressurization wells to lower the groundwater level prior to excavating the expansion cells
of the Landfill. This could have an injurious effect on the water-table. It is possible that the
use of these depressurization wells could expose the groundwater table beneath the Landfill
to waste, thereby endangering an important environmental resource. Requestors are also
concerned that the Applicant does not comply with 30 TAC §330.331(d) and its design
criteria for the protection of groundwater protection applicable to this Type IV Landfill.

F) Flood Control and Drainage: Requestors dispute the Draft Permit adequately addresses
the grave potential for flooding in the neighborhood caused by the Facility’s expansion.

Drainage, Generally

30 TAC § 330.303 requires a facility be controlled to minimize surface water running
onto, into, and off the treatment area via construction, maintenance, and operation. While
the ED contends the Application proposes a surface drainage system with discharge rates
no greater than pre-development'?, Requestors dispute this possibility given the lateral
and vertical major expansion of the Facility.

Detention Ponds

To control flooding, Applicant proposes use of an existing detention pond, which was not
included within the boundaries of the Draft Permit. Requestors dispute that the existing
detention pond is sufficient to attenuate storm water, and maintain it was not properly
included in the application.

G) Environmental Justice: Despite the ED’s contention to the contrary'’, TCEQ does have
jurisdiction over environmental justice concerns pursuant to Executive Order 12898.

WRTC at 11.
ZRTC at 12.
B RTC at 37-8.
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Executive Order 12898 requires each Federal agency, and each state agency that receives
federal funding, which includes TCEQ, to conduct its programs, policies, and activities
that substantially affect human health or the environment, in a manner that ensures that
those programs, policies, and activities do not have the effect of excluding persons from
participation in, denying persons the benefit of, or subjecting persons to discrimination
because of their race, color, or national origin or income level. With respect to the
approval of industrial facilities such as the Landfill, Executive Order 12898 requires
TCEQ to evaluate its actions for disproportionately high and adverse effects on minority
or low-income populations and to find ways to avoid or minimize these adverse impacts
where possible.

Carvedale is already an overburdened environmental justice community. Carverdale
grew as a neighborhood that was historically marketed to African-Americans. The
Carverdale neighborhood remains populated by largely minority, non-white individuals
as shown by some of the most recent data collected by the City of Houston in 2019: 22%
non-Hispanic African American, 45% Hispanic, and 7% non-Hispanic Asian.2 The
median household income in 2019 was just above $52,000. More than half of
Carverdale’s residents speak a language other than English at home, with 45% speaking
Spanish and 13% speaking some other language. Therefore, Carverdale’s profile is one of
a classic environmental justice community: largely low-income and non-white, where
more than half of its population speak a language other than English at home. Allowing
for the expansion of the Landfill is not maintaining the status quo. It is instead giving a
green light to further environmental degradation and a decreased standard of living by
facilitating the isolation of residential communities that are found directly next to the
Landfill and other industrial sites. Accordingly, TCEQ must evaluate for environmental
justice concerns before approving this Draft Permit, and at minimum, should refer this
issue to SOAH for further analysis.

Language Access

Based on the foregoing, Requestors also dispute that Applicant provided proper
alternative language notice of this application as required by TCEQ’ regulation and its
Language Access Plan.

H) Location: Requestors dispute the location of this Facility and its expansion has been
adequately assessed in compliance with 30 TAC § 330.61(g)-(h). This requires an
assessment of the impact on the surrounding area as a primary concern to ensure a facility
does not adversely impact on human health and the environment. Important factors
include the likely impacts of the facility on cities, communities, groups of property
owners, or individuals by analyzing the compatibility of land use, zoning in the vicinity,
community growth patterns, and other factors associated with the public interest. The
ED’s assertion that the Amended Permit complies with all land use requirements is
disputable'®, considering the number of concerned residents, local politicians, property
owners who have shown deep public interest in this expansion and its negative impact on
their Carverdale community.

4 RTC at 28.
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Compatibility with Surrounding Land Use

Requestors dispute that the expansion of the Facility is compatible with the surrounding
land use. 30 TAC § 330.61(g). Requestors dispute Applicant correctly represented the
prevailing land use within the one-mile range of the Facility in Part II, Appx. IIA of its
application. However, even without such issue, it is unreasonable for the ED to state that
the Draft Permit is compatible with surrounding land use and protective of human health
and the environment while simultaneously admitting there are at least 2,100 single-
family residential homes within the radius, as well as 15 churches, a daycare center, and 5
schools."®

Historical Sites and Structures

The ED contends there are no historical sites or structures in the one-mile radius of the
Facility’s proposed boundaries. Requestors dispute this, however, as the roads upon
which the Facility is expanding are of historical significance in the community. For
example, the right of way Clara Road is so named after the sole teacher of a then-
segregated school from 1928-1951. ¢

Economic Development

Requestors maintain that the proposed changes to the Facility will negatively impact
economic development in the community. ED states it will have “minimal impact,”"”
however a double expansion of a waste facility simply cannot be stated to have minimal
impact on growth and development and/or property values in the community.

Other Concerns: Requestors maintain the following additional disputes:

a. Compliance History: The Applicant’s compliance history has not adequately
accounted for the Facility’s history with local environmental enforcement
agencies, including Harris County Pollution Control Services. In doing so the
TCEQ should inquire as to the resolution of past investigations and into the status
of any ongoing investigations.

b. IHllegal Conveyance: Requestors dispute that the conveyance of the rights-of-way
to Applicant by the City of Houston, which Applicant now incorporates into its
proposed boundaries, was a valid transfer of property. An invalidly transferred
property cannot be used in the grant of any permits, as the Applicant has no
ownership of the property.

c. Prohibited Waste: 30 TAC § 330.15(e) prohibits certain waste from disposal at
any MSW. However, Requestors maintain Applicant has in the past, and may in

B RTC a
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the future, accept prohibited waste at the Facility. Therefore, Requestors dispute
that the SOP adequately addresses detection and prohibition of unauthorized
waste as required by 30 TAC § 330.127(5).

d. Concrete Crushing and Recycling Operations: The allowance of other operations
on site, in addition to waste management, is not protective of human health and
the environment.

e. New Permit: Requestors maintain that Applicant is circumventing the process of
obtaining a new permit to operate an MSW by instead applying for a maJm
amendment of a closed and/or near closing MSW facility.

f. Emergencies: Requestors dispute the SOP adequately addresses preparedness,
prevention, and emergencies, as required by 30 TAC § 330, Subchapter D.

IV. REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION

Alternatively, Requestors respectfully request the Commission’s reconsideration of the
ED’s decision to issue this permit based on the foregoing disputed issues raised, with a remand
to the ED for further reconsideration.

V. CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above and in Requestors’ public comments, Myra Jefferson and
Gregory Hudson request respectfully request a contested case hearing regarding this permit
based on their affected person statuses to address the disputed issues raised in Section Il above.
Alternative, Requestors request reconsideration of the Executive Director’s decision.

Requestors may be contacted through the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Natasha Bahri

Natasha Bahri

LONE STAR LEGAL AID

EQUITABLE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE TEAM

P.O Box 398

Houston, Texas 77001-0398

Tel. 713.652.0077

Fax. 713. 652. 3814
nbahri@lonestarlegal.org

ATTORNEY FOR MYRA JEFFERSON AND GREGORY
HUDSON




Ellie Guerra

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2023 4:15 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

Attachments: Request for Extension of RFR CCH Period1.pdf

From: nbahri@lonestarlegal.org <nbahri@lonestarlegal.org>
Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2023 3:05 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: Natasha Bahri

EMAIL: nbahri@lonestarlegal.org

COMPANY: Lone Star Legal Aid

ADDRESS: PO BOX 398
HOUSTON TX 77001-0398

PHONE: 7136520077
FAX:

COMMENTS: Please see attached request for extension of time for RFR/HR period. Thank you.
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Chief Executive Officer ;
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ERNEST W. BROWN, JR. NATASHA BAHRI

Attorney at Law
- CHASE PORTER
Deputy Director AMANDA POWELL
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Directing Attorney a ormeys
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Pirecting Attorney Houston, Texas 77001-0398
Lone Star Legal Aid 713-652-0077 x 8108

Equitable Development Initiative 800-733-8394 Toll-free

February 21, 2023

Via Electronic Submission

Laurie Gharis,

Chief Clerk, MC 105

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
PO Box 13087

Austin TX 78711-3087

Re: Request for Extension of Request for Reconsideration and Request for Contested Case
Hearing Period for USA Waste of Landfills, Inc. MSW Permit 2185A

Lone Star Legal Aid (“LSLA”) submits this request for an extension of time for the
submission of requests for contested case hearings and requests for reconsideration on USA
Waste of Landfills, Inc.’s (“Applicant”) MSW Permit 2185A (the “Permit”), pursuant to 30 TAC
§ 55.201(g)(2). LSLA represents both Myra Jefferson and Gregory Hudson individually,
previous commenters on this Permit who are entitled to request both reconsideration and a
contested case hearing on the Permit.

TCEQ received this application from Applicant on or around February 23, 2021, and it
was declared administratively complete on April 2, 2021. According to the TCEQ’s Integrated
Database, this application received over 400 comments and 37 original contested case hearing
requests, including comments from community residents and state senators. Two public
meetings were also held on the application, on January 18, 2022 and June 22, 2022, due to the
high level of public interest in this Permit.

Approximately six (6) months after the second public meeting, the Executive Director
published its response to comments (“RTC”) on January 24, 2023, and the 30-day initial time for
Requests for Reconsideration and Contested Case Hearing began to run, with a current deadline
of February 23, 2023.
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30 TAC § 55.201(g)(2) states that the Commission has the authority to extend the time
allowed to file a request for reconsideration, or a request for a contested case hearing. Requests
for Contested Case Hearings require a demonstration of “affected person” status. 30 TAC §
55.201(b)(4). Such requests also require a list all relevant and material disputed issues of fact
that were raised by the requestor during the public comment period and that are the basis of the
hearing request, and the request should specify any of the executive director's responses to the
requestor's comments that the requestor disputes, the factual basis of the dispute, and list any
disputed issues of law. 30 TAC § 55.201(d)(4)(B).

Here, the RTC contained over 70 responses to comments, approximately 40 of which
were to comments filed by Ms. Myra Jefferson and Mr. Gregory Hudson. The comments and
responses are detailed, complex, and technical, and require thorough evaluation and
consideration by the public, commenters, and other interested parties. In light of the public
interest in this Permit, and the substantial response to comments by the Executive Director to be
addressed, LSLA respectfully requests a 30-day extension of the initial statutory Request for
Reconsideration/Request for Contested Case Hearing time period. LSLA believes this will be in
the best interest of the public and appreciates the Commission’s attention to this matter.

Respectfully submitted,

Natasha Bahri

LONE STAR LEGAL AID

EQUITABLE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE TEAM

P.O Box 398

Houston, Texas 77001-0398

Tel. 713.652.0077

Fax. 713, 652. 3814
nbahri@lonestarlegal.org

ATTORNEY FOR MYRA JEFFERSON AND GREGORY
HUDSON
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Lori Rowe

O
From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 2:59 PM
To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

MW

RFR 123200
PM

From: dbflowerlove@aol.com <dbflowerlove@aol.com>

Sent: Sunday, January 16, 2022 9:45 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: MS Donna Brownlow

E-MAIL: dbflowerlove@aol.com

COMPANY: Northwest Houston Environmental Injustice Coalition

ADDRESS: 10047 HARDISON LN
HOUSTON TX 77041-6135

PHONE: 8326615615
FAX:

COMMIENTS: January 10, 2022 Ref: Virtual public meeting on the Hawthorne Park Landfill Expansion Proposed Permit
NO. 2185A- To whom it may concern This letter is a request from the Northwest Houston Environmental Injustice
Coalition, concerning the virtual public meeting on the Hawthorne Park Landfill expansion; schedule for Tuesday,
January 18, 2022. We are requesting you reconsider and host an in-person meeting. If the current state of the pandemic
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in Houston, Harris County, Texas hiugers an in-person meeting we are requesting the virtual public meeting be
postponed until the state of the pandemic allows for an in-person meeting to take place. The Carverdale community has
a large number of residents who unfortunately do not have technology to access such a virtual meeting and a number of
our elderly residents do not have the knowledge to utilize such technology. Thus, we appeal to your consideration of the
residence of Carverdale, that you graciously reschedule this virtual public meeting for a later date. Granting the
residents, the opportunity to freely state their grievances, against the continuation and expansion of Permit No. 2185A
Per Harris County Pollution Control review on june 7, 2021, addressed to Laurie Gharis, Chief Clerk. We share their
concerns that your gas managements plan does not adequately address the monitoring needs and are opposed to the
growth of 224 times the current remaining capacity. Respectfully, The Northwest Houston Environmental Injustice
Coalition



Debbie Zachary

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 1:59 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

Attachments: 2022 6 28 FINAL comments1.pdf

H

From: rcantu@lonestarlegal.org <rcantu@lonestarlegal.org>
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 3:06 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: MR Rodrigo Garza Cantu

EMAIL: rcantu@Ilonestarlegal.org

COMPANY: Lone Star Legal Aid

ADDRESS: 1415 FANNIN ST
HOUSTON TX 77002-7632

PHONE: 7136520077
FAX:

COMMIENTS: please see the attached comments and requests for a contested case hearing.



PAUL FURRH, JR.
Attorney at Law
Chief Executive Officer

ERNEST W. BROWN, JR.
Attorney at Law
Deputy Director

ROSLYN O. JACKSON
Directing Attorney

MARTHA OROZCO
Project Director
Directing Altorney

AMY DINN
KIMBERLY BROWN MYLES
Managing Attorneys

NATASHA BAHRI
RODRIGO CANTU
CAROLINE CROW
ASHEA JONES
AMANDA POWELL.
VELIMIR RASIC
Staff Attorneys

CHASE PORTER
Equal Justice Works Fellow

Lone Star Legal Aid Mailing Address:
i iHiat P.O Box 398
Equitable Development Initiative

713-652-0077 x 8108
800-733-8394 Toll-free

June 28. 2022

Laurie Gharis,

Chief Clerk, MC 105

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
PO Box 13087

Austin TX 78711-3087

Re: Comments in Opposition to Proposed Permit No. 2185A and Request for a Contested
Case Hearing on Behalf of Myra Jefferson and Gregory Hudson, Residents of the
Carverdale Neighborhood

Lone Star Legal Aid ("LSLA™) submits these comments and two individual requests for a
Contested Case Hearing (“CCH”) on behalf of Myra Jefferson and Gregory Hudson
(collectively, “Commenters™), residents of the Carverdale neighborhood in Houston, Texas.
USA Waste of Texas Landfills ("USA Waste” or “Operator™) has applied to the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ") for a permit major amendment to authorize
the vertical and lateral expansion of the Hawthorne Park Recycling and Disposal Facility (“the
Facility™ or “the Landfill™), a Type IV Municipal Solid Waste Landfill located at 10550 Tanner
Road, Houston, Texas 7704 1. Draft Permit 2185A (“the Draft Permit™), it granted, will only lead
to the further environmental degradation of the Carverdale neighborhood, will exacerbate already
existing environmental justice issues, and will result in a permanent source of offsite nuisance
impacts for the Commenters and their neighborhood. The precise reasons for Commenters’
opposition to the Draft Permit are expounded upon below. Commenters request that the TCEQ

deny the Draft Permit and instead require the gradual closure of the Landfill.
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L. Request for Contested Case Hearing

It the TCEQ decides not to deny the Draft Permit as requested, then both Ms. Jefferson
and Mr. Hudson respectfully request that the TCEQ refer the matter to the State Office of
Administrative Hearings (“SOAH™) for a Contested Case Hearing (“CCH™). They further request
that they each be designated as Aftected Persons in that same CCH proceeding.

Both Ms. Jefferson and Mr. Hudson have previously submitted numerous comments
regarding the Draft Permit. They adopt these comments as if fully stated herein. This current set
of comments builds upon the numerous issues that have been previously mentioned by each of
the Commenters and describes with greater detail additional technical deficiencies with the Draft
Permit.

Both Commenters are Affected Persons for the purposes of a CCH. To be designated
Affected Persons they must show that they are each one “who has a personal justiciable interest
related to a legal right, duty, privilege, power, or economic interest affected by the application.”™
30 T.A.C. § 55.103.  Additionally, when “determining whether a person is an affected person,
all factors shall be considered, including. but not limited to, the following:

(1) whether the interest claimed is one protected by the law under which the application
will be considered; (2) distance restrictions or other limitations imposed by law on the
affected interest; (3) whether a reasonable relationship exists between the interest
claimed and the activity regulated: (4) likely impact of the regulated activity on the
health and safety of the person, and on the use of property of the person; (5) likely
impact of the regulated activity on use of the impacted natural resource by the person;
(6) for a hearing request on an application filed on or after September 1. 2015, whether
the requestor timely submitted comments on the application that were not withdrawn;
an (7) for governmental entities, their statutory authority over or interest in the issues
relevant to the application. 30 T.A.C §55. 203(c).

Additionally, for permits filed after September 1, 2015, the commission may also consider
the following:

(1) the merits of the underlying application and supporting documentation in the
commission's administrative record. including whether the application meets the
requitements for permit issuance; (2) the analysis and opinions of the executive

director; and (3) any other expert reports, affidavits, opinions, or data submitted by the
executive director, the applicant. or hearing requestor. 30 T.A.C §55. 203(d).



Figure 1: From Permit Materials ShoMng One Mile Radius from Facility

Ms. Jefferson has resided in her home at her current address of 5417 Gessner Road,
Houston, Texas 77041 since 2013 (represented by the green star on Figure 1 above). Prior to
that, she operated her non-profit 501(C)(3) organization. Revitalize America Partnership. Inc..
out of the same address beginning in 1995, after inheriting the property from her mother. She
previously resided at 10122 Porto Rico Road, Houston, Texas 77041 from 1962 to 1967, and
then at 10278 Algiers Street, Houston, Texas 77041 from 1967 until her mother’s death in 1995.
These three addresses—her current address and her previous two residences—are all within two
blocks of one another, all within a few blocks of the Landfill’s southeastern-most boundary, and
all certainly within the one-mile radius of the Landfill’s perimeter. As a long-time resident of the
perennially underserved Carverdale neighborhood she has seen the neighborhood change.
becoming more industrialized and ever more burdened by sources of environmental hazards. Ms.
Jefterson drives up and down Tanner Road on a weekly basis, taking her all along the southern
boundary of the Site.

Mr. Hudson resides at 10222 Morocco Road, Houston, Texas 7704 1. His residence is
represented by the orange-colored star on the map above which clearly demonstrates that he lives
within one mile of the Landfill. He is in fact, a mere one block from Tanner Road, which serves
as the southern boundary of the Landfill. Mr. Hudson suffers from asthma and has found that in

the past his asthma symptoms are worsened when dust from the Landfill is in the air. when it
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comes across the neighborhood and lands on his home and his personal property. and when he
has to clean the Landfill dust off his personal property. As a longtime resident of Carverdale at
his current address (35 years), Mr. Hudson often travels past the Landfill on Tanner Road and
Gessner while going about his day to visit friends or run his necessary errands. Driving past the
Landfill and having to sufter through its offsite impacts has become a normal part of Mr.
Hudson’s life.

As will be seen below Ms. Jefferson and Mr. Hudson are each affected in way not
common to the general public because of their proximity to the Landfill. its current nuisance
impacts on their person and personal property, and because of the impact that the Landfill’s
expansion will have on their health, their well-being, their property, and the surrounding
environment. Because of this they are Affected Persons for the purposes of prosecuting a CCH
and respectfully request that this matter be referred to SOAH for such a proceeding in the event

the TCEQ decides to move forward and approve the Draft Permit.

II. APPROVING THIS MAJOR AMENDMENT WILL ONLY
EXACERBATE ISSUES OF ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE

The Landfill has been in operation for more than forty years and was. before the
submission of the Draft Permit, only a few years away from complete closure. During the
lifetime of the Landfill Ms. Jefferson, Mr. Hudson, and their neighbors in Carverdale have had to
bear the burden of odors and dust emanating from the facility. induced flooding across
neighborhood residential streets, rodent and other animal infestations due to the accumulating
waste, truck traffic destroying poorly maintained residential streets, and windblown waste from
the Facility spreading across the neighborhood. Now. the TCEQ is positioned to not only extend
the operating life of this Landfill but also to allow its volumetric processing of waste to increase
via its vertical and lateral expansion. The Landfill will go from processing waste at the initial
rate of 150,000 tons per year to 340,000 tons per year. The resulting enlarged size of the
Landfill. the more than doubled volumetric process,' and the extended operating life will only

worsen existing environmental and public health conditions in an already overburdened

' Permit for a MSW Managenient Facility, 2185A pg. 4 Subpart C.



environmental justice community. In light of this, the TCEQ must reverse its decision to

preliminarily approve the Draft Permit.

Carverdale Is An Already Overburdened Environmental Justice Community and As Such

The Landfill Should Not Be Allowed to Expand

Carverdale grew as a neighborhood that was historically marketed to African-Americans.
The Carverdale neighborhood remains populated by largely minority, non-white individuals as
shown by some of the most recent data collected by the City of Houston in 2019: 22% non-
Hispanic African American, 45% Hispanic, and 7% non-Hispanic Asian.” The median household
income in 2019 was just above $52.000. More than half of Carverdale’s residents speak a
language other than English at home, with 45% speaking Spanish and 13% speaking some other
language. Therefore, Carverdale’s profile is one of a classic environmental justice community:
largely low-income and non-white, where more than half of its population speak a language
other than English at home.

As evidenced by Figure 2 below, the residential neighborhoods of Carverdale (colored in
yellow) are almost completely surrounded by industrial uses (colored in purple). Commenters do
wish to point out that in the graphic below the large area colored in gray (with the accompanying
designation as underdeveloped) is actually the current siting of the Landfill, and that as such, the
TCEQ must consider that gray section as industrial for all intents and purposes.

Allowing for the expansion of the Landfill is not maintaining the status quo. It is instead
giving a green light to further environmental degradation and a decreased standard of living by
facilitating the isolation of residential communities that are found directly next to the Landfill
and other industrial sites. Commenters and their neighbors had been anticipating the closure of
the Landfill for several years now. They had noticed that while activity at the Landfill had not
ceased completely over the last handful of years. it had certainly slowed, and markedly so.
Commenters and neighbors were glad to see that the offsite nuisance impacts had diminished in

intensity and frequency, though, to be sure, they had not completely abated.

hitps://www.houstontx.gov/planning/Demographics/2019%620Council%20District%20Profiles/Carverdale_Final.pdf




Figure 2 Map of Carverdale Supernighborhood?

As is further detailed below, expanding the footprint of the Landfill and permitting more
processing of waste will have marked and quantifiable deleterious effects on Commenters, their
neighbors, and the whole of the residential population of Carverdale. This is because rather than
ushering the closure of the Landfill in the near future it actually extends the life of the Landfill
and will permit greater processing of waste-~-which will reverse the decline in activity observed
by Commenters and their neighbors. There will be an increase in the intensity, frequency, and
indeed the inimical nature of the offsite impacts, which are detailed below. The TCEQ may not
be able to undo the current industrial make-up of Carverdale but it can certainly take steps to
avoid contributing to additional burdens for these already overburdened residents. The TCEQ

can do this by denying the Draft Permit.

* Super Neighborhood 03 Available at: https:/www. houstonteeov/superneighborhoods/3 html
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[II. TECHNICAL AND COMPLIANCE ISSUES WITH THE DRAFT
PERMIT

Approving the Draft Permit Will Increase Offsite Nuisance Impacts Which Have Subsided. But

Have Not Disappeared. Over the Past Few Years

The expansion of the Landfill is wholly inconsistent with the current residential character
of the neighborhoods to the east and southeast of the existing Facility. and to those residential
pockets just to the north of the Landfill’s northeastern corner. Thus, the expansion will adversely
impact human health and the environment. 30 TAC §330.61(h). The Draft Permit underestimates
the adverse impacts that will be borne by residents like Ms. Jefferson and Mr. Hudson and their
neighbors if and when the Landfill’s expansion is approved and implemented.

To begin, Ms. Jefferson, Mr. Hudson, and many of their neighbors note that activity at
the Facility has generally been fairly reduced over the past several years. This doesn’t mean that
there have been no off-site nuisance impacts, but it does mean that Commenters and their
neighbors have noticed that these off-site impacts have decreased in frequency and intensity as
compared to years before.

Yet even with this noticeably reduced activity over the past handful of years,
Commenters and their neighbors often observe large amounts of dust that originate at the
Landfill land on their homes and personal property. Ms. Jefferson constantly needs to clean and
remove the dust from her personal property that she keeps outside in addition to the outside of
her home. Mr. Hudson also notices the dust coming from the Landfill land on his property which
he similarly has to constantly clean. Because Mr. Hudson suffers from asthma the dust is
especially injurious to his personal health. He often notices that his asthma symptoms are
worsened on the days when he observes the dust heavy in the air. Both Commenters report that

ghborhood in the past, with

=
o

windblown waste has been a major problem in the Carverdale nei
rubbish originating at the Facility being found all along residential streets including the streets
that they each live on. While the amount of windblown waste found in the neighborhood has
decreased, in addition to the frequency with which it is found, it has not completely abated. The
same can largely be said of intrusive. nuisance odors that originate at the Landfill---residents of

the Carverdale Neighborhood. including Commenters. report that nuisance odors are still present.

although they have diminished in the past several years.



TCEQ’s decision to approve the Draft Permit will have a direct impact on the activity
levels at the facility. By allowing for the vertical and lateral expansion of the Landfill and the
processing of an even greater and greater volume of waste, the TCEQ is tacitly approving the
increase in truck traffic and the nuisance dust impacts that will be generated all along the access
routes to the facility; the increase in nuisance dust and odors that originate at the facility; and to
the increase in windblow waste that will undoubtedly make its way into the Carverdale
neighborhood. The ebb in activity that has been observed by the Commenters and other residents
will be reversed, the off-site impacts in the Carverdale neighborhood will only be increased. and
the enlarged site will act as a permanent nuisance and source of environmental hazards from the
moment the expansion begins until the closure of the site is complete, decades into the future, in
2068.

With regard to dust, given the Commenters™ observation of off-site dust impacts, but
especially the dust’s invasion and blanketing of their personal property. it is obvious that USA
Waste has not been complying, and will not be capable of complying. with 30 TAC §§330.
991(d)(1) and (3) or with any regulation that address controlling and managing dust.

With regard to windblown waste. Commenters express serious doubt about the
Operator’s ability to comply with standards mentioned in 30 TAC §330.139. Additionally, it is
doubtful that the USA Waste will comply with 30 TAC §330.145 and its admonishment that the
Operator encourage trucks delivering waste to take steps to control and enclose the waste and
keep it from escaping into the residential neighborhood during delivery. These serious
deficiencies in the Draft Permit will only lead to more windblown waste along the Commenter’s
residential streets, the major streets they travel down on a daily basis, and even on their personal
property.

There are also general requirements regarding the condition of the access roads leading
up to the Landfill. 30 TAC §330.153 states. in relevant part:

“..[tJracked mud and associated debris at the access to the facility on the
public roadway must be removed at least once per day on days when mud and
associated debris are being tracked onto the public roadway...(b) Dust from on-
site and other access roadways must not become a nuisance to surrounding
arcas...(c) All on-site and other access roadways must be maintained in a clean
and safe condition. Litter and any other debris must be picked up at least daily
and taken to the working face. Access roadways must be regraded to minimize
depressions, ruts. and potholes...”
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And, according to 30 TAC §330.61 “(i) the operator must provide data on the access
roads and their availability and adequacy, the volume of the vehicular traffic, and the projections
of the volume that is to be generated by the facility.” As previously mentioned, Commenters
often note windblown waste and debris all along the streets surrounding the Landfill, including
those in the residential neighborhood. Additionally. dust from trucks attempting to access the
Landfill and from the Landfill itself act as sources of nuisance dust for Commenters. It is
obvious that USA Waste is incapable of complying with the stated rules and with other related
rules.

Furthermore, nuisance odors are specifically prohibited by 30 TAC §330.15(a)(2).
Commenters are concerned that because the Facility has emitted strong odors in the past, despite
the presumed existence of an odor management plan, that the Facility will be unable to control
these odors once it has expanded, as required by 30 TAC §§330.63(b)(2)(c) and 330.149 and

other regulations that address odors.

Commenters Have Concerns About the Compliance History of the Landfill

More generally, Commenters are concerned that the TCEQ has not adequately classified
either USA Waste’s or the Landfill’s compliance record. 30 TAC §60.3(a)(1). Commenters urge
the TCEQ to scrutinize the compliance record of this Facility and deny the Draft Permit
accordingly. 30 TAC §60.3(a)(3)(B). Although USA Waste and the Hawthorn Park Recycling
and Disposal Facility are both classified as having a high compliance rating, TCEQ should
confer with local environmental enforcement agencies, including Harris County Pollution
Control Services, about enforcement actions and notices of violations. In doing so the TCEQ
should inquire as to the resolution of past investigations and into the status of any ongoing
investigations. Commenters are also concerned that the TCEQ’s compliance history website
indicates that the date range for the facility is listed as September 1. 202[—the TCEQ must

ensure that this is the proper date range for both USA Waste and the Facility.
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The Possible lllecal Convevance of City Public Rights of Way to USA Waste Could Undermine

the Legal Sufliciency of the Draft Permit

One major deficiency with the permit is that it will allow USA Waste of Texas to expand
after it acquired public streets and Rights of Way from the City of Houston in a possibly illegal
sale and conveyance. This has to do with the lack of notice from the City of Houston to the
residents of Carverdale, including Ms. Jefferson and Mr. Hudson. that the sale of Rights of Way
on certain streets was going to take place. These streets include: Dancy Road, Crawford Road
and Clara Road. The TCEQ must investigate whether or not the conveyance of the Rights of
Way of these streets was legal. Commenters contend that they never received notice of the
abandonment of the Public Rights of Way by the City and the attendant sale of the roads to USA
Waste. If proper procedure was not followed then that would make the conveyance null and void
and would undermine the integrity and legal sufficiency of the Draft Permit as a whole, including
the sough-after expansion of the Landfill.

The only reason that USA Waste will be able to effectuate its expansion and its requested
increase in volumetric waste processing is because it has been sold the formerly public streets. If
the conveyance of the Rights of Way was illegal then the Draft Permit must be denied.

o

Existing Flooding. Stormwater Drainage. and Runoff Issues Will Only Be Exacerbated By The

Landfill Expansion

Currently, the Carverdale neighborhood is dealing with flooding and runoff issues that
are due in large part to the poorly maintained Landfill. The expansion of the Landfill will only
worsen these conditions. Residents of Carverdale state that during rainy conditions, water comes
across Gessner Road., a north-south street, and onto east-west streets like Comanche Lane, before
flowing all along the street and arriving, finally, at Teague road. Commenters report that it is
often difficult to traverse their residential streets and the neighborhood as a whole. whether on
foot or in a vehicle. during and after even the most insignificant of rainfalls. The expansion of
the Landfill will only exacerbate these runoff and induced flooding conditions despite the Draft
Permit stating that runoff from the Landfill will not be an issue. Commenters and their neighbors

also wish to point out that Tanner Road often floods under the lightest of rain conditions—the
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expansion of the Landfill will only intensify this flooding. This is because the Draft Permit does
nothing to address the existing conditions.

The Facility as it is currently operated does not protect the surrounding neighborhood
from runoff and induced flooding. It has not been designed, constructed, or maintained and
operated in a way to manage runoff during the peak discharge from at least a 25-year storm; does
not provide the structure to collect and control at least the water volume resulting from a 24-
hour, 25-year storm; and does not protect the Landfill from washouts. The Draft Permit does
little to alleviate the Commenters” concerns that the vertical and lateral expansion of the landfill

will in any way remedy this situation. The Draft Permit therefore does not show how it will

comply with 30 TAC Subchapter G §§ 330.303, 330.305, and 330.307.

Residents Fish in the Reservoir Demonstrating USA Waste’s [nability to Secure the Facility

The residents of Carverdale also report that they have seen people fish from the detention
pond that is on the eastern side of the property. USA Waste has not placed the proper
infrastructure or fencing around its property to discourage such activity nor has it placed any

signage that such activity is prohibited. Commenters signal this as evidence of USA Waste’s

o

inability to properly protect the health and safety of nearby residents. This deficiency must be

remedied. Commenters also question why USA Waste has left the detention pond off of the Draft

Permit boundary and signal this as a deficiency.

At Least Four Homes Use Well Water

Commenters and their neighbors are concerned that the TCEQ and USA Waste have not
considered all the residential wells that are still being used in the area. Longtime residents claim
that they know of at least four private residential properties that are still using well water. 30
TAC §330.61(h)(5). If the Draft Permit has not accurately considered all those homes and
neighborhood residents that are consuming well water, then the health and safety of all residents

has not been properly considered. requiring the denial of the Draft Permit.




The Groundwater Monitoring Scheme is Deficient and the Expansion Mayv  Endanger

Groundwater Resources

The Draft Permit proposes the use of depressurization wells in order to lower the
groundwater level prior to excavating the expansion cells of the Landfill.* It is not clear,
however, that this will not have an injurious effect on the water-table. It is possible that the use
of these depressurization wells could expose the groundwater table beneath the Landfill to waste,
thereby endangering an important environmental resource. Therefore, the information that the
Operator has provided is deficient with regard to 30 TAC §§330.61(j) and (k) and 30 TAC
§§330.63(e) and (). Commenters are also concerned that the Operator is not complying with 30
TAC §330.331(d) and its design criteria for the protection of groundwater protection applicable
to this Type 1V Landfill. Commenters also express concern that USA Waste is unable to comply
with 30 TAC Chapter 330 Subchapter J and its requirements regarding a groundwater monitoring

system.

The Bufter Zones Between the Active Landfill and the Property Line May Be Inadequate

Commenters and other residents are concerned that the buffer zones of the current
Landfill. and certainly of the Landfill after it has been expanded. are not and will not be

sufficient. 30 TAC §330.543(b)

The Draft Permit Won't Protect Against Vectors

Commenters and their neighbors are concerned that the expansion of the landfill will fead
to an increase in “populations of disease vectors” including rats, mosquitos. and snakes.
Commenters and their neighbors report that they often notice an increase in the local rat and
snake population within the residential neighborhood after heavy rainfall. They attribute these
disease vectors to the current Landfill. An increase in the vertical and lateral extent and the
processing of volume will only lead to an increase in the disease vectors within the surrounding

residential neighborhood.

* Permit Amendment Application, MSW 2185A, Appendix 11-3D-2, pg. 11.



Commenters and their neighbors are therefore concerned that the Operator will be unable

to comply with 30 TAC §330.151.

Waste Screening Will Not Stop the Entry of Prohibited Wastes

Commenters and their neighbors are concerned that prohibited wastes will make their
way into the expanded Landfill. especially in light of relatively recent events. After Hurricane
Harvey in the fall of 2017, Commenters and their neighbors recall large amounts of waste
suddenly being delivered to the Facility. That waste may have included prohibited wastes. While
Hurricane Harvey may have presented an emergency situation during which a number of
environmental regulations and rules were waived, it is manifestly unjust for the State of Texas to
expect Commenters and other residents of Carverdale to bear the burden of accepting waste
during such situations in their neighborhood. for the benefit of Texas residents and
neighborhoods elsewhere.

It is evident that the Facility cannot comply with 30 TAC §330.127(5) and its procedures

for detection and prevention of the disposal of prohibited wastes.

Language Access for Public Participation Must Be Ensured

Commenters are concerned that the TCEQ has not followed and complied with all the
guidance regarding ensuring access for residents of Carverdale with limited English proficiency
(“LEP™). As mentioned earlier, more than 50% of Carverdale’s residents speak a language other
than English at home. The TCEQ must ensure that all notices regarding the Draft Permit were
published in the relevant language, including Spanish, and that the Public Meetings are also
conducted in a way to allow these LEP populations meaningful access and participation. If notice
in was not published in a language other than English. or if the public meetings did or do not
provide simultaneous interpretation for the LEP population, then these facts constitute
deficiencies with the administrative process that must be corrected before the Draft Permit can be

issued.
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The TCEQ Must Deny the Draft Permit if it Violates The Closure Plan of MSW-01133

A letter sent to Sanifill of Texas. Inc., ("Sanifill™) from the Texas Natural Resources
Conservation Commission (“TNRCC™) on May [, 2000 mentions that the Facility had completed
the post-closure care maintenance requirements of MSW-01135 during the operational life of the
Landfill (Sanifill is, ostensibly, one of the predecessor operators of this Landfill). This same
letter mentions that the Facility is eligible to exit the post-closure care maintenance period. that
Permit MSW-01135 has expired, and that the TNRCC appreciates Sanifill's Cooperation in
maintaining the closed site. Commenters and their neighbors are dismayed that the Landfill was
somehow allowed to continue to operate after this letter from the TNRCC and is now being
allowed to expand. Commenters put forth that the expansion that is currently being sought by the
Draft Permit does not comply with the post-closure maintenance requirements of MSW-01135
and that it in fact violates the terms of the same. For this reason, the TCEQ must deny the Draft

Permit.

IV. Conclusion and Request for Relief

For the reasons stated in these comments and the Prior Comments, USA Waste has failed to
demonstrate that its Draft Permit 2185A will comply with relevant regulations. Both Ms.
Jefferson and Mr. Hudson have demonstrated that they meet the Affected Person status for the
purposes of adjudicating the legal sufficiency of the Draft Permit in a Contested Case Hearing
Proceeding. Through the Present and Prior Comments Ms. Jefferson and Mr. Hudson have
pointed out numerous deficiencies, irregularities, and inconsistencies with the Draft Permit that
require its denial. Further. the approval of the Draft Permit would be manifestly unjust, as it will
contribute to the environmental degradation of the already overburdened Carverdale
neighborhood.

These shortcomings of the Draft Permit, in addition to not complying with relevant
regulations and law. will have deleterious effects on Ms. Jefferson and Mr. Hudson. and their
neighbors within Carverdale, for each of the reasons expounded upon in these and their Prior
Comments.

Further, Ms. Jefferson and Mr. Hudson request that the TCEQ refer the matter to SOAH for a

Contested Case Hearing and that cach of them be granted party status. in the event that the
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TCEQ chooses to approve the Draft Permit. Each of these CCH requestors may be contacted by

and through their undersigned counsel.

Respectfully submitted,

Rodrigo Canta

LONE STAR LEGAL AID

EQUITABLE DEVELOPMENT INITIATIVE
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE TEAM

P.O Box 398

Houston, Texas 77001-0398

Tel. 713.652.0077 ex 1270

Fax. 713.652. 3814
rcantulonestarlecal.ore

ATTORNEY FOR MYRA JEFFERSON AND GREGORY
HUDSON
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4:58 PM FROM: C ce Depot #2227 TO: +1512° 3311 P, 3

CARVERDALE CIVIC CLUB  T:350

TCEQ e ET

Office of the Chief Clerk Ll L L Y e

MC 105 »
ag 19 707 #

P.O. Box 3087
Austin, TX 78711-3087 ByEC e

Hand Deliver

12100 Park 35 Circle
Bldg. F

Austin, TX 78753

Fax: (512) 239-3311

RE: Permit MSW-2185
Dear Commissioners:

We are writing to express our personal-and community-opposition to the granting of
Permit MSW-2185 for the expansion of the Hawthorne Disposal and Recycling Facility.

Along with the community, we are hereby officially requesting a public hearing in the
Carverdale community in Houston where the landfill is located. The community has serious
concerns about the health and environmental impact of the site and the proposed
expansion. We are requesting the local hearing so that all health and environmental studies

can be clearly' discussed with local residents.

An expansion of the site would likely increase truck traffic and localized air pollution as well as
the possibility of traffic safety issues and accidents.

The Carverdale community believes that it is in fact time to actually close the site to protect our
health, safety and local environment.

Sincerely,,

Mark Harding

Mark Harding, President ; Clyde Akens, Secretary ; Beverly Richard, Treasurer ; Corine
Moore, Community Commissioner



Paul Worrall

From: iXware Cloud Services <postmaster@xolfax.com>
Sent: Monday, August 9, 2021 12:03 PM

To: Fax3311

Subject: You received a message from 2227
Attachments: Fax_2227_892021 120258 PM.PDF

Incoming fax message from: 2227

You have received a fax containing 3 page(s) at number +15122397811. This fax is
received from :2227

Please find the fax message attached.




8/8/2021 12:58 PM W: Office Depot #2227 p. /2

TCEQ

Office of the Chief Clerk
MC 105 MEW
P.0O. Box 3087

Austin, TX 78711-3087
Hand Deliver
12100 Park 35 Circle

Bldg. F
Austin, TX 78753

Fax: (512) 239-3311

RE: Permit MSW-2185

Dear Commissioners;

We are writing to express our personal-and community-opposition to the granting of
Permit MSW-2185 for the expansion of the Hawthorne Disposal and Recycling Facility.

Along with the community, we are hereby officially requesting a public hearing in the
Carverdale community in Houston where the landfill is located. The community has serious
concerns about the health and environmental impact of the site and the proposed
expansion. We are requesting the local hearing so that all health and environmental studies
can be clearly' discussed with local residents.

An expansion of the site would likely increase truck traffic and localized air pollution as well as
the possibility of traffic safety issues and accidents.

The Carverdale community believes that it is in fact time to actually close the site to protect our
health, safety and local environment.

Sincerely, -
Y/ f’f'ﬂc.z ;é«’?é,

Mark Harding

Mark Hardiag, President ; Clyde Akens, Secretary Beverly Richard, Treasurer ; Corine
Moore, Community Commissioner



Paul Worrall

From:

Sent:

To:

Subject:
Attachments:

iXware Cloud Services <postmaster@xolfax.com>
Sunday, August 8, 2021 1:04 PM

Fax3311

You received a message from 2227
Fax_2227_882021 10355 PM.PDF

e
s
3
I3
N
o
~1

Incoming fax messags iro

You have recaived a fax containing 2 pagais) al number +13122357811. This {ax is

recaivad from 2227

4

Plaase find the fax message attachad.




TCEQ Registration Form
June 28, 2022

USA Waste of Texas Landfills, Inc.
Proposed Amendment to Municipal Solid Waste
Permit Number 2185A

PLEASE PRINT

Name: /il/f{f/KK / é[]/e CH nq

) «,
Mailing Address: [0/ 3 ? /’2/}/5, 7o l’/{)l' X0

Physical Address (if different):

ey A Py _
City/State: /?()LA:STGM). [ A zip: 27 04]

**This information is subject to public disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act**

Email: N\3 vrd [N o 2 am @@, wdh oo Com
- ¢

Phone Number: (5«?3w59\ ) S 4G-) (7?7/7

¢ Are you here today representing a municipality, legislator, agency, or group? @“Bgi\Yes [JNo

If yes, which one?@ﬁ’iﬂ. Vex 0/ AlE U[ Vie éi[& é’)

ﬁ\ Please add me to the mailing list.

>@ I wish to provide formal ORAL COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.
U I wish to provide formal wRITTEN COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

(Written comments may be submitted at any time during the meeting)

Please give this form to the person at the information table. Thank you.



Lori Rowe

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC
Sent: Wednesday, September 1, 2021 1:24 PM
To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
MoSw
200
PM 12320

From: carverdalecivicclub@gmail.com <carverdalecivicclub@gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, August 31, 2021 8:14 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: Mark Harding

E-MAIL: carverdalecivicclub@gmail.com

COMPANY: Carverdale Civic Club

ADDRESS: 10139 PORTO RICO RD
HOUSTON TX 77041-7539

PHONE: 7134622428
FAX:

COMMENTS: Requesting a public meeting



‘Ellie Guerra

- -
From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC
Sent: Monday, February 27, 2023 11:13 AM
To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

From: victorhebert@icloud.com <victorhebert@icloud.com>
Sent: Thursday, February 23, 2023 4:46 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER: 2023-0265-MSW

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: DR. Victor Hebert

EMAIL: victorhebert@icloud.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 5651 TRIWAY LN
HOUSTON TX 77041-7421

PHONE: 9102613450

FAX:

COMMENTS: TO: TCEQ FR: Dr. Victor Hebert DT. February 23, 2023 Su: Contested Case Hearting of Permit No. 2185A My
name is Dr. Victor Hebert. Address: 5651 Triway Lane (10267 Tanner Road Phone: 910-261-3450 Applicant: USA Waste
of Texas Landfills MSW permit No. 2185A | request a Contested Case Hearing | am an affected person in this matter
because my personal right to my property has been negated by the presence of the Landfill. The value of my residential
property is reduced to almost zero because of the presence of the Landfill, especially since one of its main entrances to

1



the Landfill is less than 60 feet from my front door. My 14th Amendment rights have been taken by a powerful entity,
USA Waste, without due process of law. Under present circumstances, the value of my residence is nearly zero since no
one would want to buy a property across the street from a Class IV Landfill with all its hazards to health and the
environment. The proximity of the Landfill to my home, less than 60 feet, poses health and environmental hazards. The
Landfill is tess than 50 feet from my property line. Many health issues are inherent in living next to a mountain of waste
every day. It has been studied and concluded that health hazards are inherent in living that close to a Landfill, including
respiratory issues, and cancer. AS regards safety, having 130 big trucks, in addition to those from other facilities on
Tanner road has grave risks at my home, especially since | am retired and get to experience heavy truck traffic all day
and much of the night with their exhaust fumes contaminating the air. Comment (#2) that construction materials “may
produce leachate and gases that enter the environment and contain chemicals that pollute the air, water, and soil” the
response is fallacious and problematic. Monitoring landfill gas, and groundwater, does not control what actually
happens as time operates on discarded materials. Also, a compliant liner is a joke where waste is expected to rise over a
hundred feet into the air. The monitoring and liner are not a safety feature for a landfill's adjacent resident spaces
livable. The monitoring system and liner cannot control rats, roaches, and other insect infestations that proliferate in
waste material. It should be shameful even to admit that monitoring systems of any kind and a soil liner can protect
residential properties from a mountain of waste that rises over 100 feet for 46 years. The response here is like saying
having a water hose is effective to control a fire of a 20-story building. Carverdale has been a victim of environmental
injustice and health inequities by this Landfill. Does a person really have to die to prove that there are adverse health
effects and planning flaws in having trash, with all kinds of chemical toxins mixed therein, before someone concludes
that a trash dump should not be located in a residential community? Regarding Comment #3 and its response, waste
management rules will never make a Landfill safe in a residential community, especially when it is located almost in my
bedroom, which is closer to the dump than my garage. The liner system design cannot control or even influence the
avoidance of groundwater contamination for 46 years. As yet, no convincing evidence can be generated on these
statements of safety regarding liners because research is recently started on the effects of Landfills and all its workings
in our era of Environmental Injustice in African American Communities. We don’t wish to be a guinea pig for an as-yet
unproven system to prevent groundwater contamination and soil contamination from the materials, rust, wood dust,
etc., emanating from the Landfill. Comment #4: Impact on vegetation and wetlands in the area. The response to this
again defers to realities unrelated to a Landfill with modern construction material waste. It is incongruent that
assessments of land areas not subjected to construction waste materials being deposited daily may be used to
determine the safety of procedures and protocols in a completely different environment with a totally different material
and chemical makeup. | am certain that the U.S. Army Core of Engineers has NEVER done assessments of the
groundwater and soil effects of Landfills operated by private companies in residential communities. The work on
assessing groundwater and soil damage from daily deposits or fresh chemicals and construction materials has yet to be
done. And, a proper assessment of the effects on groundwater, soil, and heaith is yet to be performed. The narrative to
Response #4 sounds good and legal, but a closer look at reality says that it is a response grabbed from a hat to the real
problem. | now experience great difficulty in growing vegetables. | can plant a cucumber plant and be fortunate to get
one cucumber for the entire growing season. This is real and present. And, it appears | am asked to hire professional soil
analysts and environmentalists to prove that the Landfill is the culprit and it is asking to continue the onslaught on soil
and water in Carverdale. FYI: It is impossible to control the dispersion of water emanating from a 100+ foot high
mountain of waste material. Comment/Response #5: The studies and wetlands assessments, etc., are good and give
limited information about realities that are to be experienced in Carverdale for the proposed next 46 years. One very
important perspective guides my response: | don’t see landfills of ANY type proposed for any residential community in
the future. { am certain that none of these studies are oriented to determine the safety of locating any type of landfill in
an already established residential Community. D. Air Quality Comment #6: This again is faulty speaking. That TCEQ does
not consider poor air quality from diesel trucks, alone or in combination, an issue regarding the permit is similarly
misleading. There is nothing in this response that addresses the air quality of this in a residential neighborhood. The
generality of this response is practically insufting. Comment/Response #7: Again this is almost comic. “The Executive
Director does not EXPECT nuisance conditions to occur. What exactly does he expect, and who is he to have such a
powerful effect on numerous households by himsel!f? Carverdale wants guarantees that the nuisance conditions will not
occur by not locating that disaster of a Landfill in our residential community. Comment/Response #8: Again, Mother
nature tears up any man-made system to control emissions of toxic gas, air, and water no matter how expectedly
foolproof. And, none of these studies were designed to assess the effects of a community over the course of storms,

2



Hurricanes, etc. One disaster could destroy the entire community. To eliminate that probability, the landfill should be
‘located at least 20 miles from any residential community since many homes are in place for generations. | request a
- contested case hearing about this permit application MSW Permit No. 2185A. Dr. Victor Hebert 5651 Triway Lane (10267
Tanner Road, directly across the street from the Landfill.) Houston TX 77041 (910} 261-3450 February 23, 2023



TCEQ Registration Form
June 28, 2022

USA Waste of Texas Landfills, Inc.
Proposed Amendment to Municipal Solid Waste
Permit Number 2185A

PLEASE PRI

Name: \}U -{/Gr_ é'e V:f

Mailing Address: % b / %/WA Y Z’ f\/ %1,574%/7% 770¢/
Physical Address/(if different):

City/State$ US n 7/)( Zip: 7 /7 0 éL /

**This information is subject to public disclosure undel the Texas Public Information Act**

Email: \/lt+b(h€,b€‘(j3@ C?MR( . Co¥N
Phone Number: ( Q}O ) Z & —_ 34 f]’_O

e Are you here today representing a municipality, legislator, agency, or group? [ Yes m’(o‘

If yes, which one?

[‘_7]/ Please add me to the mailing list.

IE/ I wish to provide formal ORAL COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

D/I wish to provide formal WRITTEN COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

(Written comments may be submitted at any time during the meeting)

Please give this form to the person at the information table. Thank you.



Victor Hebert Comments: TCEQ Hearing, June 28, 2022
5651 Triway Lane (Corner Tanner Road

Houston TX 77041 JUN 2 8 2022 /’*
victorhebert@icloud.com AL /7
June 28, 2021 {/f/ o

My home is located at the corner of Triway and Tanner, once the main entrance to the landfill when
at the height of its previous activity. My focus in this narrative is to request a Contested Case
Hearing regarding Permit Application #2185A as a precursor to its denial.

In the permit application, it is noted that as many as 130 additional waste delivery trucks will enter
the landfill daily to a maximum of 280 daily in 2068. The additional 130 large diesel trucks daily will
choke Tanner Road. 130 trucks for 8 hours each day is 1 truck every 4 minutes for 6 or 7 days per
week. That traffic will be added to that of 4 other heavy industrial businesses on Tanner: Cherry
Crushed Concrete, Living Earth, Texas Waste, and Republic Waste truck traffic. A two-lane Tanner
Road cannot handle this volume of traffic making it inaccessible to the Carverdale community.

Considering the latest available scientific literature, the world’s leading experts convened by the
IARC (International Agency for Research on Cancer) concluded that there is sufficient evidence that
exposure to outdoor air pollution causes lung cancer. They also noted a positive association with an
increased risk of bladder cancer. Particulate matter, a major component of outdoor air pollution, was
evaluated separately and was also classified as carcinogenic to humans. Much particulate dust and
truck emissions will generate hazardous conditions for the Carverdale Community. And, monitoring
methane gas production on the landfil’'s premises will not prevent it from escaping into the
residential area of Carverdale.

The property value of my home is severely depressed because of its proximity to the Landfill. | have
been deprived of the true value of my home without due process of law. The 14th Amendment to the
constitution guarantees my right to my property and its market value. It is now depressed by at least
20% or more because of the Landfill. My home was built in 1965 with the expectation that it would
increase in value like citizens in other neighborhoods. | am forced to lose value on my property
without due process of law. So too is the entire Carverdale community.

Environmental toxins from the presence of the landfill are numerous. There will be air pollution, water
poliution, soil contamination of chemical runoff from decomposing wood, plastics, oxidizing metals,
etc. Then there will be mold, mildew, and particulate matter from wood, wallboard, Gypsum,
concrete, metals, and plastics. Rain, wind, and floods will force effects of the landfill onto all
residential property. Respirable Crystalline Silica from concrete may cause cancer. Transportation
effects, especially of heavy industrial truck traffic, also can cause cancer and other respiratory
diseases. This is being forced on us in Carverdale. This residential community must not be forced to
endure another 46 years of Waste of any kind along with its attendant property devaluation. The land
should be allowed to heal from its previous insults and the resulting land depreciation effect.



Debbie Zachary

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Wednesday, June 29, 2022 1:.57 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

H

From: victorhebert@icloud.com <victorhebert@icloud.com>
Sent: Tuesday, June 28, 2022 2:37 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-0OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: DR. Victor Hebert

EMAIL: victorhebert@icloud.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 5651 TRIWAY LN
HOUSTON TX 77041-7421

PHONE: 9102613450

FAX:

COMMENTS: | object to the approval of USA Waste's permit #2185A. | request a Closed Case Hearing to deny Approval
of the landfill's operation in its proposed location in the Carverdale community. Victor Hebert Comments: TCEQ Hearing,
June 28, 2022 5651 Triway Lane (Corner Tanner Road Houston TX 77041 victorhebert@icloud.com June 28, 2021 | object
to the expansion of the landfill in the Carverdale community and advocate for its removal from among us. My home is
located at the corner of Triway and Tanner, once the main entrance to the landfill when at the height of its previous

1



activity. My major focus of this narrative is to request a Contested Case Hearing regarding USA Waste's Permit
Application #2185A as a precursor to its denial. In the permit application, it is noted that as many as 130 additional
waste delivery trucks (Transportation Study, 11/20/2020) will enter the landfill daily to a maximum of 280 in 2068
joining a heavy traffic two-lane Tanner Road. The additional 130 large diesel trucks daily will choke Tanner Road all day
every day. 130 trucks for 8 hours each day is 1 truck every 4 minutes for 6 or 7 days per week. That traffic will be added
to that of 4 other heavy industrial businesses: Cherry Crushed Concrete, Living Earth, Texas Waste, and Republic Waste
truck traffic. A two-lane Tanner Road cannot handle this volume of traffic making it inaccessible to the Carverdale
community. Considering the latest available scientific literature, the world’s leading experts convened by the [ARC
(International Agency for Research on Cancer) produced a Monographs Programme which concluded that there is
sufficient evidence that exposure to outdoor air poliution causes lung cancer (Group 1). They also noted a positive
association with an increased risk of bladder cancer. Particulate matter, a major component of outdoor air pollution,
was evaluated separately and was also classified as carcinogenic to humans (Group 1). Much particulate dust and truck
emissions will generate hazardous conditions for the Carverdale Community. And, monitoring methane gas production
on the landfill's premises will not prevent it from escaping into the residential area of Carverdale. The property value of
my home is severely depressed because of the 75 foot proximity of the Landfill. | have been deprived of the true
property value of my home without due process of law. The 14th Amendment to the constitution guarantees my right to
my property and its market value. It is depressed by at least 20% or more because of the presence of the Landfill. My
home was built in 1965 with the expectation that it would increase in value like citizens in other neighborhoods. I am
forced to lose value of my property without due process of law. So too is the entire Carverdale community.
Environmental toxins from the presence of the Type IV landfill are numerous. There will be air pollution, water pollution,
soil contamination of chemical runoff from decomposing wood, plastics, oxidizing metals, etc. Then there will be mold,
mildew, and particulate matter from wood, wallboard, Gypsum, concrete, metals, and plastics. Rain, wind, and floods
will force effects of the landfill onto all residential property. Respirable Crystalline Silica from concrete may cause
cancer. Transportation effects, especially of heavy industrial truck traffic, also can cause cancer and other respiratory
diseases. This is being forced on us in Carverdale. This residential community must not be forced to endure another 46
years of Waste of any kind along with its attendant property devaluation. The land should be allowed to heal from its
previous insults and the resulting land depreciation effect.



M SwW

0 April 7, 2022 1R300
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
1 Office of the Chief Clerk
MC 105, PO Box 13087
Cr Austin TX 78711-3087
REVIEWED
Victor Hebert ﬁgﬁ Vie
5651 Triway Lane (10267 Tanner Road) APR 2 022
Houston, Texas 77041 H
Phone: 910-261-3450 By SO—

eMail: victorhebert@icloud.com

| request a Contested Case Hearing on the matter shown below.

Applicant: USA Waste of Texas Landfills, Inc., 24275 Katy Freeway, Suite 450, Katy,
Harris County, Texas 77494

Proposed Permit No. 2185A

I am adversely affected by the proposed Landfill expansion because my home is
located across the street (ca. 70 feet), on Tanner Road, corner Triway Lane, from the
Hawthorne Park Landfill and about 300 feet from the proposed pile of waste material to
be dumped for the next 46.3 years. | cannot sell my home to a residential buyer nor
have visits from friends or relatives because of the dump (a.k.a: Landfill).

| am affected by the facility because of its proximity to my home. When the site is
active, rodents, roaches, other pests find my home easily. Water runoff into the ditches
finds its way onto my property every time it rains. Air and noise pollution, and soil
contamination is health destroying. When It floods, toxins, leachate, toxic water, and
poisonous chemicals from waste material finds its way onto my home/property.

My parents who lived and died (1974 and 2014 respectively) here suffered greatly living
across from the landfill. When it was formerly active, | had to have pest control at least
4 times a year to rid the home of rats. The rodent problem never really ended. Dust
inside the home was impossible to control even to this day.

| purchased this house in 1965 and was born on this property in 1942. My family has
owned this property since before | was born in 1942 and it has always been
residential, as it is today.

My mother suffered respiratory problems living here and other unusual health issues.
My brother contracted cancer while living here. We had well water here until about
2005 so the problem of the home was compounded by groundwater contamination.

Because of the toxins in the landfill, | have found it almost impossible to grow a garden
and fruit trees on my property. Also, odors from the landfill find its way into my home as



well as an unending 24-hour dust problem. Noise from Bulldozers and commercial
trucks traveling less than 50 feet from my bedroom is a nightmare late at night and
early in the morning. | am forced into rising when trucks start rolling around 5:30 am
and going to sleep when they stop.

The proposed landfill requests increased capacity from 71,726 cubic yards to
16,106,490 cubic yards. That is 224 times the current remaining capacity. Based on the
densely populated area and high trafficked location of the landfill, that would pose a
dangerous environmental problem.

Type IV construction materials are said to be the type to be dumped in the landfill.
These type materials, especially for 46.3 years are known to cause serious health
problems for residents both near (100 - 500 Meters) and far (1 - 5 Kilometers).

Some Type IV materials are known health hazards for nearby residences. For example,
Respirable Crystalline Silica (RCS) may cause cancer. Concrete is a mixture of gravel or
rock, sand, Portland cement, and water. The Concrete may also contain fly ash, slag,
silica fume, calcined clay, fibers (metallic or organic), and color pigment. Properties and
composition of crushed concrete can vary depending on the original properties and
composition of the recovered concrete. Natural sand includes quartz, a form of
crystalline silica. Material may contain small percentages (less than 15%) of glass,
porcelain, or other ceramic materials.

Crushed concrete may be subjected to various natural or mechanical forces that
produce small particles (dust) which may contain respirable crystalline silica (particles
less than 10 micrometers in aerodynamic diameter). Repeated inhalation of respirable
crystalline silica (quartz) may cause lung cancer according to IARC and NTP; ACGIH
states that it is a suspected cause of cancer, Other forms of RCSS (e.g., tridymite and
cristobalite) may also be present or formed under certain industrial processes. This is a
sample of anticipated effects of Type IV construction materials to be dumped.

Wallboard, exterior sheathing, PVC materials, plastics, tars and chemicals in roofing
materials, iron, lead, galvanized pipes, and other plumbing, roofing, flooring, and
construction materials are hazardous and produce leachate and gases that enter the
environment and contain chemicals that are impossible to prevent deadly air, water,
and soil quality pollution.

Additionally, the daily air pollution of more than 125 additional massive diesel trucks
increase deadly aerosols bathing my home’s air environment daily. Then there is the
daily noise pollution of Bulldozers operating in the landfill with their exhaust aerosols, in
addition to trucks and smaller vehicles carrying loads of waste material into the landfill.

No one, to date, has assessed the health, air, environmental, water, and soil quality
effects of the landfill on residents and property in Carverdale, even though the majority
of residents died of cancer or cardiovascular deaths of some form. That study needs to
be done before any more waste dumping occurs in this community. Also, many people
still use well water near the dump.



Another 46.3 year dump should not be allowed in the Carverdale community. There
must be more thorough knowledge of the effects already experienced by residents and
a clear picture of future effects on the community as far as toxins, ground water
contamination, air quality, etc., are concerned before any thought of a landfill is
considered in our residential community. V

Also, the environmental justice issue surrounding Waste processing facilities in our
historically black community must be addressed by the legal, health, and economic
agencies before a new landfill permit is even considered. Many materials will be
dumped in the facility that has already been labelled as carcinogenic by many major
research organizations. Also, these type faciiities to date are located almost exclusively
in historically black and today black and brown communities. Environmental justice for
our community is just as significant as it is in the “finer” communities in the city, state,
and nation. And, social justice is also an issue as | cannot have, make, or maintain
certain friends because of the proximity of my house to a dump.

Dust created by the materials in the landfill, air quality within 2 miles of the facility, odor
control parameters, noise pollution, fumes and contamination of truck exhaust fumes
as well as congestion of a little two lane road by vigorous commercial traffic is certain
doom for Carverdale. Already, the community is devastated by the years of existing
comimercial activity so near residential bedrooms and kitchens. Another 46.3 years of
toxins, pollution, traffic congestion, and many other environmental and physical health
hazards that accompany the landfili’s existence if it is approved will doom Carverdale.
For these reasons, | request Permit Application 2185A be denied and a Contested
Case Hearing conclude this matter. | request-a Contested Case Hearing on this matter
of USA Waste permit Application #2185A this 7th day of April 2022.

Thank you,
Victor Hebert ,U/ﬁ/\/

. A
picture of my home in picture #3 aoross from an entry gate to the landfill. Plcture 1 and
2 are of trucks dumpmg Hurricane Harvey waste in front of my house.
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REVIEWED
ww2sme

Victor Hebert ) arar trre e
5651 Triway Lane (10267 Tanner Road)3Y G LR 28 1% 9n2 MW
Houston, Texas 77041 ) IRB200

Phone: 910-261-3450

hep . CHIZF OLERKS OFFICE
eMail: victorhebert@icloud.com

| write to request a Contested Case Hearing on the matter shown below.

Applicant: USA Waste of Texas Landfills, Inc., 24275 Katy Freeway, Suite 450, Katy,
Harris County, Texas 77494

Proposed Permit No. 1285A

My home is located across the street, on Tanner Road, from the former entry gate of
the Waste Management Landfill and about 600 feet from the proposed pile of waste

material to be dumped on the site for the next 46.3 years. | cannot sell my home to a
residential buyer as its value is practically zero $$ as a residential dwelling.

| purchased this house in 1965, lived on the property since 1956, and was born on this
property in 1942. My family has owned this property since before | was born in 1942
and it has always been residential, as it is today. The dump came in about 1977.

| am affected by the facility because of its proximity to my home. When the site is
active, rodents, roaches, other pests find my home easily. Plus, water runoff into the
ditches finds its way onto my property every time it rains. When It floods, all the toxins
from the waste material in the landfill finds its way onto my property. Because of the
toxins in the landfill, | have found it almost impossible to grow a garden and fruit trees
on my property. Also, all odors from the landfill find its way into my residence as well as
the unending dust problem. Additionally, noise from Bulldozers and commercial trucks
traveling less than 50 feet from my bedroom is a nightmare late at night and early in the
morning. | am forced into rising when trucks start rolling and going to sleep when they
stop. | experience firsthand all pollution problems associated with the landfill. My
parents who lived and died here suffered greatly living across from the landfill. When it
was formerly active, | had to have pest control at least 4 times a year to rid the home of
rats. Dust inside the home was impossible to control. My mother suffered respiratory
problems as well as my father. My brother contracted cancer living here. We had well
water here until about 2005 so the probiem of the home was compounded by
groundwater contamination. We now have city water but the ditch in front of and
beside the house stays almost filled with water year round, no matter the temperature.

No one, to date, has assessed the effects of the landfill on residents in Carverdale,
even though the majority died of cancer of some form. That study needs to be done
before any more waste dumping occurs in this community. Also, many people still use
well water near me. Another 46.3 year dump should not be allowed in the Carverdale
community unless there is more thorough knowledge of the effects already
experienced by residents and a clear picture of future effects on the community as far



as toxins, ground water contamination, air quality, etc., are concerned. Many materials
will be dumped in the facility that has already been labelled as carcinogenic by many
major research organizations. Dust created by the materials in the landfill, air quality
within 2 miles of the facility, odor control parameters, noise pollution, fumes and
contamination of truck exhaust fumes as well as congestion of a little two lane road by
vigorous commercial traffic is certain doom for Carverdale. Already, the community is
devastated by the years of existing commercial activity so near residential bedrooms
and kitchens. Another 46.3 years of toxins, pollution, traffic congestion, and many
other environmental and physical health hazards that accompany the landfill’s
existence if it is approved will doom Carverdale. For these reasons, | request a
Contested Case Hearing of this matter.

Thank you,

Victor Hebert

A picture of my home in picture #3 across from an entry gate to the landfill. Picture 1
and 2 are of trucks dumping Hurricane Harvey waste in front of my house.
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Lori Rowe

— S
From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC
Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 3:37 PM
To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: USA Waste, Hawthorne R&D Falility Request #1285A

From: Brad Patterson <Brad.Patterson@tceq.texas.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 3:08 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: FW: USA Waste, Hawthorne R&D Falility Request #1285A

From: Victor Hebert <victorhebert@icloud.com>

Sent: Tuesday, January 18, 2022 3:07 PM

To: Brad Patterson <Brad.Patterson@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: USA Waste, Hawthorne R&D Falility Request #1285A

Second Submission.

Mr. Patterson,

My name is Victor Hebert, 5651 Triway Lane (10267 Tanner Road), Houston, Texas and | live less than 50 feet from the
proposed landfill site. The following picture is a view from my front door after the Hurricane Harvey storm in Houston.
This scene started at 6:00 am with large trucks stacked bumper to bumper on Tanner road from 6:00 am until about
6:00 pm at night. This same type scenario is proposed to occur in Carverdale for another 46.3 years. The toxins, dust,
water runoff, and soil contamination was awful then and is now requested to be repeated for the next 46.3 years. | will
Comment at the meeting tonight and do request a Formal Case Hearing on the matter as it is too serious to not have
trained scientists, medical researchers, and professional diagnostic experts to provide accurate health data that can be
of 100% certainty expected on nearby and up to 5 miles away residents. ‘



Respectfully submitted,

Victor Hebert



Petition Against Permit Number 2185A, Hawthorn Park Recycling and Disposal Facility

MY COMMENT: | am opposed to the expansion of the existing landfiil in Carverdale, the Hawthorn Park
Landfill (HPL), and therefore | am asking the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to deny
Permit Number 2185A, The Hawthorn Park Recycling and Disposal Facility. Additionally, i am asking the
TCEQ to permanently close the HPL, the existing landfill, because it removes Carverdale’s ability to thrive

as a neighborhood and impedes the ability of Carverdale residents to live, work and learn in a healthy
environment.
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You may submit your comment electronically at: www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/eComment/

Alternate ways to Comment:

Mail to: Courier or hand-deliver to: Fax; 512-2359-3311

Office of the Chief Clerk, MC 105 | Office of the Chief Clerk

TCEQ TCEQ * * Note: All comments

PO Box 13087 12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg. F submitted by fax must be

Austin, TX 78711-3087 Austin, TX 78753 followed by a hard copy in the
mail within three days.

You may submit your comment electronically at: www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/eComment/



Lori Rowe
[

B .
From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC
Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 10:15 AM
To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

From: victorhebert@icloud.com <victorhebert@icloud.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 3:55 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: Victor Hebert

EMAIL: victorhebert@icloud.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 5651 TRIWAY LN
HOUSTON TX 77041-7421

PHONE: 9102613450

FAX:

COMMENTS: | write to protest the approval of Permit Number 2185A by USA Waste of Texas Landfills because the dump
(a.k.a. Landfill) has already almost destroyed our residential community of Carverdale economically and stifled its
growth. Also, my home is situated across the street from the former entrance to the Landfill. For more than 30 years, my
home and this community has suffered from the presence of the dump. It should remain closed forever, rather than
reopened for another 46 years. The type of waste proposed will constitute continuing health hazards as well as

1



environmental and economic hazards to the community. Further, the economic effect on the community is devastating.
Also, the presence of the landfill is an environmental injustice to our historically black neighborhood. To continue landfill
activity of any type in this residential community is a deadly environmental injustice, especially to those residents who
still use well water nearby. The residential community of Carverdale cannot absorb the environmental, economic,
health, and socioeconomic brutality of another 46 years of a garbage dump in the neighborhood. There is no way to
prevent a dump (a.k.a. Landfill--a euphemism for land destruction) from severely damaging our neighborhood forever.
One generation of people have been destroyed by this landfill. Must two or three more or all succeeding generations of
people in this community be destroyed in exchange for a place to put unwanted trash from "finer" neighborhoods.



Lori Rowe

0 0 O SR
From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Friday, April 8, 2022 10:13 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

From: victorhebert@icloud.com <victorhebert@icloud.com>
Sent: Thursday, April 7, 2022 2:40 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK RECYCLING AND DISPOSAL FACILITY
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: Victor Hebert

EMAIL: victorhebert@icloud.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 5651 TRIWAY LN
HOUSTON TX 77041-7421

PHONE: 9102613450
FAX:

COMMENTS: | write to protest the approval of Permit Number 2185A by USA Waste of Texas Landfills because the dump
(a.k.a. Landfill) has already almost destroyed our residential community of Carverdale economically and stifled its
growth. Also, my home is situated across the street from the former entrance to the Landfill. For more than 30 years, my
home and this community has suffered from the presence of the dump. It should remain closed forever, rather than
reopened for another 46 years. The type of waste proposed will constitute continuing health hazards as well as

1



environmental and economic hazards to the community. Further, the economic effect on the community is devastating.
Also, the presence of the landfill is an environmental injustice to our historically black neighborhood. To continue landfill
activity of any type in this residential community is a deadly environmental injustice, especially to those residents who
still use well water nearby. The residential community of Carverdale cannot absorb the environmental, economic,
health, and socioeconomic brutality of another 46 years of a garbage dump in the neighborhood. There is no way to
prevent a dump {a.k.a. Landfill--a euphemism for land destruction)} from severely damaging our neighborhood forever.
One generation of people have been destroyed by this landfill. Must two or three more or all succeeding generations of
people in this community be destroyed in exchange for a place to put unwanted trash from "finer" neighborhoods.



11 +15122393311 Page: 01 of 46 2022-04-05 01:37:35 GMT 18007731218 From: Myra Jefferson
FAX COVER SHEET
TO
COMPANY
FAXNUMBER 15122393311
FROM MyraJefferson
DATE 2022-04-0501:36:42 GMT
RE TCEQ Permit Number 2185A, Hawthorn Park Recycling and

DisposalFacility

COVER MESSAGE

To Whom It May Concern,

Attached are petitions submitted by Carverdale residents at the Carverdale Community
Center Event on April 4, 2022. Thank you.

Myra Jefferson



To: +15122393311

Page: 32 of 46 2022-04-05 01:37:35 GMT 18007731218

~Petition Against Permit Number 21854, Hawthorn Park Recycling and Disposal Facility

From: Myra Jefferson

MY COMMENT: | am opposed to the expansion of the existing: Iandﬁn in Carverdale, the Hawthorn Park

Landfill (HPL), and therefore | am asking the Texas Commission.on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) to deny

Permit Number.2185A, The Hawthorn Park Recycling and Disposal Facility. Additionally, | am asking the
| TCEQ to permanently.close the HPL, the existing landfill, because it removes Carverdale’s ability to thrive

as a neighborhood and impedes the ability of Carverdale residents to live, work and learn in a healthy
environment.
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You may submit your.comment electronically-at:’ www14.tceq.texas.gov/ epic/eComment/

-Alternate ways to Comment:

Mail to: Courier or hand-deliverto: | Fax: 512 239-3311

| Office of the Chief Clerk, MC 105 Office of the Chief Clerk -
TCEQ - o o 0 HTCEQ **Note Allcomments
i PO Box 13087 12100 Park 35 Circle, Bldg F submitted by fax must:be
Austin, TX 78711-3087 Austin, TX 78753 followed by a hard copyin the
mail within three days.

You may submit your comment electronically at: www14.tceq.texas.gov/epic/eComment/



Melissa Schmidt

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Wednesday, July 7, 2021 2:40 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

From: victorhebert@icloud.com <victorhebert@icloud.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 7, 2021 11:21 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-0OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK LANDFILL

RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: Victor Hebert

E-MAIL: victorhebert@icloud.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 5651 TRIWAY LN
HOUSTON TX 77041-7421

PHONE: 9102613450
FAX:

COMMENTS: | Object to the expansion of the Hawthorne Landfill in Carverdale. | oppose the existence of the landfill
period. It should be removed out of the Carverdale neighborhood.



Melissa Schmidt

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Tuesday, July 6, 2021 9:59 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

From: victorhebert@icloud.com <victorhebert@icloud.com>
Sent: Saturday, July 3, 2021 11:14 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@1tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK LANDFILL

RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: Victor Hebert

E-MAIL: victorhebert@icloud.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 5651 TRIWAY LN
HOUSTON TX 77041-7421

PHONE: 9102613450
FAX:

COMMENTS: | Object to the expansion of the Hawthorne Landfill in Carverdale. | oppose the existence of the landfill
period. it should be removed out of the Carverdale neighborhood.



Melissa Schmidt

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Tuesday, July 6, 2021 9:59 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A

From: victorhebert@icloud.com <victorhebert@icloud.com>
Sent: Saturday, July 3, 2021 11:02 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK LANDFILL

RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC

CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: Victor Hebert

E-MAIL: victorhebert@icloud.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 5651 TRIWAY LN
HOUSTON TX 77041-7421

PHONE: 9102613450
FAX:

COMMENTS: | Object to the expansion of the Hawthorne Landfill in Carverdale. | oppose the existence of the landfill
period. It should be removed out of the Carverdale neighborhood.



From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC . ) ' :

To: PUBCOMMENT-0CC2; PUBCOMMENT-0OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WPD
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
Date: Friday, July 2, 2021 2:54:30 PM

Attachments: Community Petitions 2185A_3.pdf

From: mchenrybev@aol.com <mchenrybev@aol.com>

Sent: Friday, July 2, 2021 11:11 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number 2185A
REGULATED ENTY NAME HAWTHORN PARK LANDFILL
RN NUMBER: RN102664232

PERMIT NUMBER: 2185A

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: HARRIS

PRINCIPAL NAME: USA WASTE OF TEXAS LANDFILLS INC
CN NUMBER: CN602560930

FROM

NAME: Beverly Ann McHenry

E-MAIL: mchenrvbev(@aol.com

COMPANY: Harris

ADDRESS: 19107 MILL FERRY LN
KATY TX 77449-5244

PHONE: 8325493063

FAX:

COMMENTS: I am a property owner in the Carverdale community. I spent my entire childhood
in the community, and I strongly oppose allowing another landfill in our community. I, along
with other community members, do not wish to add another eye soar in Carverdale. I will be
working diligently to ensure this is not approved. Attached you will find signed petitions from

the community and more to come.



PETITION AGAINST PROPOSED USA WASTE OF TEXAS
LANDFILL EXPANSION (HAWTORN PARK RECYCLING AND
DISPOSAL FACILITY)

june 16, 2021

To Whom it May Concern:

This letter serves as a petition to Chance Goodin, Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, MSW
Permits Section; City of Houston; and other Texas Governmental Entities, including, but not limited to R.
Jack Cagle, Commissioner, Harris County Precinct 4, Sylvester Turner, City Mayor, Stephen Williams,
Director, City Health Authority, Lina Hidalgo, Harris County judge, et al, as named in TCEQ Permit MW-

2185A,

The circumstances surrounding my petition are: USA Waste of Texas Landfills, Inc. has requested a
permit amendment application authorizing a vertical and lateral expansion of the existing Hawthorn
Park Recycling and Disposal Facility, a Type IV municipal solid waste facility located at North of Tanner
Road, West of Gessner and East of Sam Houston Parkway in Houston Harris County, Texas 77041. The
maximum final contour elevation of the expanded facility will increase from approximately 136.4 ft-ms!
to approximately 227.2 ft-msl. It is projected the facility’s waste acceptance will reach a maximum of
approximately 340,000 tons per year and will have an active site life of approximately 46.3 years.
Facilities that will be negatively impacted by this expansion include residences, commercial
establishments, schools, licensed day-care facilities, churches, cemeteries, ponds, lakes and recreational
areas. Negative environmental impact will include water, air, vegetation and wetlands.

As a result of USA Waste of Texas Landfills, Inc.’s proposed Permit Amendment, TCEQ Permit MW-
21854, |, the undersigned, petition that we reverse course of this application. The health and safety of
the Carverdale Community and surrounding area are at risk.

Your favorable consideration of my request would be greatly appreciated.
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